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WINNIPEG SCHOOL DIVISION
STUDENT DEMOGRAPHICS - 2015/2016

SECTION A. Student Demographics - 2015/2016
Background

The results presented in this report are obtained from the Division's Student Administration System records. Each
student's record is examined and, if there is sufficient information, a determination of the student's family status is
made. Languages spoken at home are taken directly from the records.

Students' families are coded as single parent, two parents and other. A student is considered to be living in a single
parent family if living with any one of mother, stepmother, father, stepfather, grandmother, or grandfather; and
living in a two parent family if living with any two of mother, stepmother, father, stepfather, grandmother, or
grandfather. The ‘other’ category includes students living in group homes, in agency care, living on their own or with
friends, or living with family members other than those considered to be parents.

Results are reported separately for elementary grades (N-6), junior high grades (7-8 or 7-9) and senior high grades
(9-12).

Data Highlights
Parent Status

O In2015/2016, 95.5% (30,603) of Division students lived with parents or guardians. Of those living with parents,
30.2% lived in single parent families (Figure 1, and Tables 1 and 2, pages 6 to 7).

0 In Eleven elementary and ten secondary schools, the percent of students living in single parent families was
equal or greater than 50%. The percent of single parent families in elementary schools ranged from 5.3% for
Robert H. Smith to 75.8% for Niji Mahkwa Elementary. The percent of single parent families in secondary schools
ranged from 10.6% for College Churchill — 7-8 to 76.9% for Niji Mahkwa - 7-8.

Figure 1. Students' Family Status
(those living with parents - 30,603)

Single Parent
30.2%

Two Parent
69.8%




Languages Spoken at Home

O No English was spoken in the homes of 2,297 students (7.5%). This is labelled "Other Language Only" in Tables 1
to 3 (pages 6 to 8), and Figure 2 below.

0 The elementary schools with the highest percentages of students in homes where no English was spoken were
Brock Corydon (25.6%), Sister MacNamara (19.2%), and J.B. Mitchell (15.3%). For secondary schools, General
Wolfe (21.7%), Hugh John Macdonald (19.7%), Daniel Mcintyre (17.0%), and Ralph Brown 7-8 (16.7%) had the
highest percentage of students coming from homes where no English was spoken.

0 English and another language were spoken in the homes of 11,183 students (36.5%).

O Fifty percent or more of the students from six elementary schools (Lansdowne Elementary, Lord Nelson,
Sargent Park Elementary, Stanley Knowles Elementary, Tyndall Park, and Wellington) and six secondary schools
(Andrew Mynarski, Meadows West 7-8, Sacré-Coeur 7-8, Sargent Park 7-9, Sisler, and Stanley Knowles 7-8) were
in homes where English and another language were spoken.

Figure 2. Languages Spoken In Students' Homes
(those living with parents)
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O The two language categories, "Other Language Only" and "English & Other Language" are combined into a
category called “Not English Only”. In total, 44.0% of students living with parents (with language data) came
from such homes.

O Figure 3 (page 5) provides percentages based on the 13,480 students living with parents in “Not English Only”
homes. The five most frequently reported languages, other than English, spoken in these students' homes were

Tagalog (6,076), Anishinaabe (808), Cree (734), Indic (694), and Spanish (386).

0 Languages spoken in Divisional homes are summarized in Table 3 (page 8).



Figure 3. Languages Other Than English Spoken in Students' Homes

(13,480 students)
(Source: Winnipeg School Division Records, Sept. 2015)
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Immigrants/Refugees

0 In2015/2016, 24.3% (7,440) of Division students living with their parents were immigrants or refugees
(Tables 1 and 2, pages 6 to 7).

0 The elementary schools with the highest percentage of immigrant and/or refugee students were Victoria-
Albert (43.1%), Lord Nelson (42.8%), Harrow (35.4%), and Faraday (35.0%). For secondary schools, Daniel
Mclintyre (60.6%), Andrew Mynarski (57.6%), and Sargent Park 7-9 (53.2%) had the highest percentage of
immigrant and/or refugee students.



Table 1. 2015/2016 WSD Elementary Students

All Students Information About Students Living with Parents
% % Living % Single % Other % English %
September Students with Parent Language & Other Immigrants/
School Enrolment Surveyed Parents Families Only Language Refugees

Brock Corydon 301 100.0% 98.7% 6.1% 25.6% 9.8% 27.9%
Carpathia 222 100.0% 97.7% 33.2% 4.1% 35.0% 6.9%
Cecil Rhodes Elementary 402 100.0% 98.3% 34.2% 10.4% 36.5% 28.4%
Champlain 231 99.6% 92.6% 55.9% 0.9% 17.8% 8.9%
Clifton 201 100.0% 93.5% 13.8% 8.0% 44.7% 22.3%
David Livingstone Elementary 288 100.0% 94.1% 68.6% 5.2% 17.3% 8.9%
Dufferin 250 100.0% 88.4% 64.7% 2.3% 17.2% 4.5%
Earl Grey Elementary 195 100.0% 99.5% 23.2% 9.8% 20.1% 17.0%
Faraday 266 100.0% 96.6% 24.9% 6.2% 37.0% 35.0%
Fort Rouge 124 100.0% 100.0% 51.6% 7.3% 29.0% 18.5%
Garden Grove 472 100.0% 96.4% 13.0% 3.1% 49.9% 18.0%
George V Elementary 231 100.0% 99.1% 33.2% 2.2% 18.3% 10.9%
Gladstone 153 100.0% 98.7% 27.2% 10.6% 36.4% 23.8%
Glenelm 154 100.0% 98.1% 17.2% 0.0% 15.2% 0.7%
Greenway 480 100.0% 96.5% 28.7% 10.6% 36.1% 25.5%
Grosvenor 175 100.0% 98.3% 12.8% 0.6% 10.5% 2.3%
Harrow 161 100.0% 100.0% 15.5% 10.6% 40.4% 35.4%
Inkster 277 99.6% 96.7% 33.7% 4.9% 22.1% 17.6%
Isaac Brock Elementary 198 100.0% 94.4% 24.6% 1.6% 29.4% 13.4%
J.B. Mitchell 437 100.0% 98.6% 12.8% 15.3% 22.3% 24.1%
John M. King 298 100.0% 96.3% 44.9% 10.5% 42.5% 19.9%
Kent Road 299 100.0% 96.3% 29.5% 3.1% 37.5% 12.2%
King Edward 322 100.0% 94.7% 43.9% 2.6% 26.2% 18.0%
Lansdowne Elementary 461 100.0% 99.1% 10.7% 1.5% 60.0% 26.7%
Laura Secord 553 100.0% 99.5% 18.7% 0.9% 12.0% 4.0%
LaVérendrye 332 100.0% 100.0% 9.3% 0.9% 20.5% 4.5%
Lord Nelson 397 100.0% 92.4% 12.0% 3.5% 50.4% 42.8%
Lord Roberts 262 100.0% 97.3% 30.6% 2.0% 18.0% 8.6%
Lord Selkirk 270 100.0% 98.1% 41.9% 0.4% 31.7% 11.7%
Luxton 242 100.0% 93.8% 28.6% 0.4% 10.1% 1.8%
Machray 249 99.6% 94.0% 60.1% 3.4% 20.2% 11.2%
Meadows West Elementary 430 100.0% 95.8% 14.3% 9.7% 48.8% 24.5%
Montrose 301 100.0% 100.0% 7.3% 7.3% 10.6% 11.0%
Mulvey 351 100.0% 97.2% 57.8% 9.4% 32.8% 12.0%
Niji Mahkwa Elementary 257 97.7% 88.8% 75.8% 0.0% 16.6% 0.0%
Norquay 215 98.6% 93.9% 66.8% 2.5% 17.6% 4.5%
Pinkham 185 100.0% 95.1% 44.9% 10.2% 47.2% 21.6%
Prairie Rose 174 100.0% 94.3% 17.7% 4.3% 48.8% 26.8%
Principal Sparling 224 100.0% 94.6% 26.9% 1.4% 43.4% 24.1%
Queenston 144 100.0% 100.0% 11.8% 0.0% 3.5% 0.7%
Ralph Brown Elementary 220 100.0% 95.5% 35.2% 6.7% 27.1% 18.6%
River Elm 246 100.0% 93.9% 44.2% 2.2% 22.5% 10.0%
Riverview 326 100.0% 99.1% 12.1% 0.6% 8.0% 3.1%
Robert H. Smith 457 100.0% 99.3% 5.3% 0.4% 18.9% 1.8%
Robertson 461 100.0% 94.6% 20.6% 5.5% 42.9% 30.0%
Rockwood 190 100.0% 98.9% 21.3% 13.8% 22.9% 20.7%
Sacré-Coeur Elementary 417 100.0% 98.8% 18.0% 8.0% 44.7% 20.1%
Sargent Park Elementary 457 100.0% 97.4% 17.5% 9.2% 50.6% 32.8%
Shaughnessy Park Elementary 357 100.0% 89.4% 52.7% 3.1% 22.6% 15.4%
Sister MacNamara 515 99.8% 97.5% 49.3% 19.2% 36.3% 34.3%
Stanley Knowles Elementary 597 100.0% 97.5% 15.8% 6.0% 56.0% 28.9%
Strathcona 309 99.7% 94.5% 64.3% 3.4% 30.9% 10.7%
Tyndall Park 471 100.0% 94.9% 13.6% 14.3% 52.6% 32.4%
Victoria-Albert 394 100.0% 97.2% 38.6% 12.8% 47.3% 43.1%
Wellington 434 99.8% 95.4% 40.4% 9.9% 56.9% 28.6%
Weston 199 100.0% 97.0% 47.7% 3.6% 29.0% 12.4%
William Whyte Elementary 235 99.6% 96.2% 61.3% 4.0% 34.2% 9.8%
Wolseley 159 100.0% 98.1% 20.5% 1.9% 12.8% 4.5%
Elementary % - 99.9% 96.5% 29.6% 6.3% 32.6% 18.8%
Elementary Total 17,628 17,612 16,991 5,029 1,078 5,547 3,194
Division % - 99.6% 95.5% 30.2% 7.5% 36.5% 24.3%

Division Total 32,182 32,060 30,603 9,232 2,297 11,183 7,440




Table 2. WSD 2015/2016 WSD Secondary Students

All Students Information About Students Living with Parents
% % Living % Single % Other % English %
September Students with Parent Language & Other Immigrants/
School Enrolment Surveyed Parents Families Only Language Refugees
Andrew Mynarski 428 100.0% 98.1% 20.0% 6.2% 56.2% 57.6%
Argyle 114 84.2% 87.5% 76.2% 1.2% 9.5% 4.8%
Cecil Rhodes - Gr. 7-9 246 99.6% 98.4% 30.3% 12.4% 39.0% 41.9%
Children of the Earth 215 97.2% 80.4% 62.5% 0.6% 10.7% 0.6%
Churchill - Gr. 7-8 149 100.0% 96.6% 39.6% 8.3% 17.4% 18.1%
Churchill - Gr.9-12 322 99.4% 92.2% 44.7% 4.4% 16.6% 20.3%
Collége Churchill - Gr. 7-8 66 100.0% 100.0% 10.6% 1.5% 16.7% 4.5%
College Churchill - Gr.9-12 78 98.7% 100.0% 15.6% 2.6% 19.5% 7.8%
Daniel Mclntyre 1078 99.1% 96.4% 29.9% 17.0% 47.5% 60.6%
David Livingstone - Gr. 7-8 61 100.0% 95.1% 65.5% 5.2% 13.8% 13.8%
Earl Grey - Gr. 7-8 43 100.0% 93.0% 32.5% 12.5% 15.0% 20.0%
Elmwood - Gr. 7-8 235 100.0% 94.9% 45.7% 2.2% 16.6% 10.8%
Elmwood - Gr. 9-12 569 99.8% 92.1% 49.1% 6.3% 14.7% 18.2%
General Wolfe 454 100.0% 96.3% 36.6% 21.7% 36.6% 49.0%
George V- Gr.7-8 11 100.0% 100.0% 27.3% 0.0% 9.1% 0.0%
Gordon Bell - Gr. 7-8 233 100.0% 95.3% 55.0% 7.2% 18.9% 22.1%
Gordon Bell - Gr. 9-12 447 96.4% 80.7% 58.0% 15.8% 23.3% 35.6%
Grant Park - Gr. 7-8 357 99.7% 99.7% 13.0% 13.2% 22.5% 21.7%
Grant Park - Gr. 9-12 858 99.8% 97.4% 20.0% 15.6% 21.2% 25.2%
Hugh John Macdonald 282 100.0% 95.4% 41.6% 19.7% 34.2% 44.2%
Isaac Brock - Gr. 7-9 104 100.0% 90.4% 37.2% 8.5% 21.3% 27.7%
Isaac Newton 293 99.7% 97.3% 39.8% 6.7% 32.7% 30.6%
Kelvin 1353 99.9% 98.5% 20.6% 6.5% 25.5% 12.5%
Lansdowne - Gr. 7-8 72 100.0% 100.0% 11.1% 1.4% 48.6% 26.4%
Meadows West - Gr. 7-8 137 100.0% 97.8% 13.4% 9.7% 64.9% 46.3%
Niji Mahkwa - Gr. 7-8 85 94.1% 81.3% 76.9% 1.5% 7.7% 0.0%
R.B. Russell 431 95.6% 62.6% 63.2% 0.8% 7.8% 12.8%
Ralph Brown - Gr. 7-8 12 100.0% 100.0% 50.0% 16.7% 25.0% 25.0%
River Heights 482 100.0% 98.1% 17.1% 3.0% 18.8% 5.3%
Sacré-Coeur - Gr. 7-8 63 100.0% 100.0% 30.2% 3.2% 54.0% 20.6%
Sargent Park - Gr. 7-9 430 100.0% 97.9% 14.3% 14.3% 56.8% 53.2%
Shaughnessy Park - Gr. 7-8 97 100.0% 90.7% 35.2% 6.8% 31.8% 31.8%
Sisler 1888 100.0% 98.0% 14.6% 7.9% 58.8% 42.9%
St. John's - Gr. 7-8 322 99.7% 94.4% 50.8% 5.3% 20.8% 19.8%
St.John's - Gr. 9-12 690 99.7% 89.8% 46.6% 5.0% 23.0% 25.7%
Stanley Knowles - Gr. 7-8 445 100.0% 97.5% 17.3% 6.9% 56.7% 38.9%
Tec-Voc 1358 98.6% 91.1% 38.4% 6.1% 29.2% 30.5%
William Whyte - Gr. 7-8 46 100.0% 97.8% 53.3% 11.1% 15.6% 20.0%
Secondary % - 99.3% 94.2% 30.9% 9.0% 41.4% 31.2%
Secondary Total 14,543 14,437 13,605 4,204 1,219 5,634 4,246
Division % - 99.6% 95.5% 30.2% 7.5% 36.5% 24.3%
Division Total 32,182 32,060 30,603 9,232 2,297 11,183 7,440
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WINNIPEG SCHOOL DIVISION
STUDENT DEMOGRAPHICS -2015/2016

SECTION B. Student Mobility and Stability - 2015/2016

Introduction

This report summarizes the data on student mobility and stability for the 2015/2016 school year.
Mobility and stability are calculated using the data from the eight-month period from October 1 to May
31. The data is based on student transactions on the Division’s Student Administration System.

Definitions

Mobility is the number of the total transfers divided by the average monthly enrolment”, multiplied by
one hundred. Total transfers include transfers in and transfers out.

Average Enrolment

Mobility = Total Transfers x 100 |

Stability is the number of stable students divided by the average monthly enrolment, multiplied by one
hundred. Stable students are those who were enrolled by October 1 and had not transferred out before
May 31 (or had not transferred at all).

Stability = # Stable Students x 100
Average Enrolment

The stability rate is easier to interpret than the mobility rate. A stability rate of 85% means that 85% of
the students have stayed at the school from October to May. A mobility rate has no tangible meaning by
itself; but provides a relative measure of the incidence of student transfers for a school (both transfers
in and transfers out) in comparison to other schools in the Division.

Discussion of Data

Mobility Data Frequency Distribution of 2015/2016
Elementary Mobility

Elementary Mobility (Nursery to Grade 6) 32

30 7

16

« The mobility rate in 2015/2016 for all elementary grades
was 21.9%.

20 7

3 1
. 5 N s

0-19% 20-39%  40-49 50+%

# Schools

« The figure to the right shows the frequency distribution

of elementary mobility.
Mobility

* In this report the average monthly enrolment is based on the average of the month end enrolment.



« In2015/2016, four schools, Norquay, William Whyte, Niji Mahkwa, and Weston, had a mobility rate
of over 60%.

« The individual elementary school mobility results are found in Tables 1 to 4 (pages 4 to 7). In
2015/2016, mobility at individual elementary schools ranged from 2.4% (Robert H. Smith) to 55.7%
(Norquay).

« Schools with the greatest decrease in mobility since the previous year were Norquay (22.8%),
Machray (21.2%), and Gladstone (17.5%).

« Schools with the greatest increase in mobility for the same period were Strathcona (9.7%), Niji
Mahkwa (9.7%), John M. King (9.2%), Ralph Brown (9.2%), and David Livingstone (9.0%).

« Total transfers (Table 3, page 6) ranged from 8 (Grosvenor) to 173 (Sister MacNamara).

Secondary Mobility (Grades 7 and up)

Frequency Distribution of 2015/2016
« The Division mobility rate in 2015/2016 for all secondary Secondary Mobility
grades was 18.9%. 16
15 4
« The distribution of secondary mobility rates in 2015/2016 E 10 - s
is illustrated in the figure to the right. i 5 - ' 2
g § N P
« Two schools had mobility of 60% or greater: Niji Mahkwa 0-19%  20-39% 40-59%  60+%
and R.B. Russell. Mobility

« Tables 6 to 8 (pages 9 to 11) list mobility rates and total transfers in 2015/2016 for individual
secondary schools. Mobility rates ranged from 0% (George V 7-8) to 90.7% (Niji Mahkwa).

« Schools with the greatest decrease in mobility from the previous year were R.B. Russell (50.0%) and
Argyle (26.7%).

« Schools with the greatest increase in mobility from the previous year were Ralph Brown 7-8 (25.6%),
Niji Mahkwa (18.7%), David Livingstone 7-8 (11.9%), and Gordon Bell (11.4%).

. Total transfers (Table 7, page 10) ranged from 0 (George V 7-8) to 376 (Gordon Bell).
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Stability Data

Elementary Stability (Nursery to Grade 6)

Frequency Distribution of 2015/2016
Elementary Stability

33
30 4 24
20 +
10 + 1
0 r___a : 7

b T

<80% 80-90% >90%

The distribution of Elementary Stability rates in 2015/2016
is illustrated in the figure to the right.

Thirty-three of the fifty-eight elementary schools had a
stability rate of over 90%.

# Schools

One school had a stability rate less than 80%: John M. King.

Stability

Over the last 3 years, elementary school stability rates

remained around 91% (Table 1, page 4).

The schools that showed the greatest decrease in stability this year were Ralph Brown (6.5%), David
Livingstone (3.7%), Shaughnessy Park (3.3%), and George V (3.3%).

Schools that showed the greatest increase in stability were Machray (8.2%), Champlain (5.4%), and
Gladstone (5.1%).

Table 4 (page 7) lists the 2015/2016 Elementary Stability figures in order of decreasing stability.
Stability rates ranged from 79.6% (John M. King) to 99.0% (Robert H. Smith).

Secondary Stability (Grades 7 and up)

The figure to the right summarizes the stability rates for

Secondary schools in 2015/2016. Frequency Distribution of 2015/2016

Secondary Stability

0
Over half of all secondary schools had a stability rate 15 4
greater than 90%. 10 4 : 7
Five secondary schools had stability rates less than 80%: > - ' _
Niji Mahkwa, R.B. Russell, Argyle, Gordon Bell, and ' ' '
Children of the Earth.

# Schools

<80% 80-90% >90%

Stability

Table 5 (page 8) shows the stability rates for secondary schools over the last 3 years.

Argyle (8.2%) and Shaughnessy Park 7-8 (7.9%) had the greatest increase in stability from the
previous year, while Meadows West (7.2%) and Stanley Knowles (5.3%) had the greatest decline in
stability.

Table 8 (page 11) lists the 2015/2016 Secondary Stability figures in order of decreasing stability.
Stability rates ranged from 61.9% (Niji Mahkwa) to 100% (George V 7-8).
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SCHOOL

Brock Corydon
Carpathia

Cecil Rhodes
Champlain
Clifton

David Livingstone
Dufferin

Earl Grey
Faraday

Fort Rouge
Garden Grove
George V
Gladstone
Glenelm
Greenway
Grosvenor
Harrow

Inkster

Isaac Brock

J.B. Mitchell
John M. King
Kent Road

King Edward
Lansdowne
Laura Secord
LaVérendrye
Lord Nelson
Lord Roberts
Lord Selkirk
Luxton

Machray
Meadows West
Montrose
Mulvey

Niji Mahkwa
Norquay
Pinkham

Prairie Rose
Principal Sparling
Queenston
Ralph Brown
River EIm
Riverview
Robert H. Smith
Robertson
Rockwood
Sacré-Coeur
Sargent Park
Shaughnessy Park
Sister MacNamara
Stanley Knowles
Strathcona
Tyndall Park
Victoria-Albert
Wellington
Weston

William Whyte
Wolseley
Elementary Total

2013 to 2015 Elementary Mobility & Stability

Table 1 Winnipeg School Division

2013

9.0%
16.8%
30.4%
39.1%

7.9%
29.9%
43.3%
21.4%
32.3%
62.7%

9.5%
13.4%
30.1%
11.4%
24.0%

4.5%
20.7%
11.0%
18.8%
17.8%
35.3%
17.0%
42.8%

7.0%

5.3%

4.1%
19.7%
11.5%
27.5%
20.3%
43.4%
13.4%

5.2%
28.4%
51.9%
55.0%
35.8%
11.0%
22.5%

2.1%
37.7%
25.6%

5.5%

3.8%
12.8%
11.1%

4.7%

8.5%
29.5%
37.6%
13.8%
50.0%
16.2%
39.9%
32.3%
34.9%
49.2%

7.2%
21.8%

MOBILITY %

2014

6.8%
16.7%
22.8%
36.9%
15.1%
32.1%
34.6%
21.8%
35.7%
40.4%

6.5%

5.6%
46.8%
10.2%
27.2%

4.0%
18.3%
18.2%
23.2%
11.6%
38.2%
28.5%
45.4%

7.1%

2.7%

3.4%
22.7%
16.2%
26.6%
17.7%
70.9%
18.3%

7.1%
27.8%
41.6%
78.5%
42.7%
14.3%
23.5%

4.5%
22.8%
34.3%

7.6%

1.1%
11.2%
11.8%

4.9%
11.6%
28.2%
34.4%

9.1%
40.0%
15.4%
30.7%
33.4%
39.7%
47.5%

3.2%
21.9%

2015
10.2%
18.0%
28.3%
34.7%

8.9%
41.1%
32.7%
25.4%
37.0%
42.4%

9.8%
11.8%
29.3%
11.9%
22.2%

4.6%
16.1%
16.8%
19.9%
14.7%
47.4%
19.4%
36.5%

6.6%

6.4%

6.3%
14.0%
13.3%
22.0%
15.9%
49.7%
13.7%

6.0%
30.0%
51.3%
55.7%
44.4%
19.3%
16.7%

8.1%
32.0%
27.8%

4.9%

2.4%

6.9%
11.9%

7.5%

9.7%
28.3%
33.0%
14.1%
49.8%
17.5%
38.4%
32.6%
51.3%
54.6%

5.6%
21.9%

2013
96.8%
92.8%
87.0%
86.0%
96.0%
89.3%
83.2%
93.6%
86.9%
82.1%
96.2%
93.8%
89.6%
94.5%
89.6%
98.1%
91.9%
94.5%
91.5%
92.1%
84.8%
89.8%
85.4%
97.3%
97.1%
98.5%
92.2%
97.0%
88.6%
91.6%
82.2%
94.7%
97.6%
85.7%
77.0%
82.1%
87.5%
95.9%
92.9%
98.9%
87.5%
91.2%
97.4%
98.6%
94.5%
94.0%
98.4%
97.0%
86.2%
84.3%
94.7%
78.6%
93.5%
85.4%
86.6%
87.2%
81.6%
97.1%
91.2%

STABILITY %

2014
95.6%
91.8%
90.8%
82.3%
95.2%
88.8%
85.2%
92.4%
87.3%
87.7%
97.4%
98.2%
84.2%
95.8%
88.9%
98.4%
91.4%
94.6%
89.3%
95.4%
82.2%
89.3%
83.6%
96.9%
98.7%
98.6%
90.2%
94.3%
88.9%
92.2%
74.4%
92.7%
97.8%
87.1%
80.3%
77.1%
82.0%
92.4%
91.1%
98.3%
92.4%
84.8%
96.4%
99.7%
94.8%
96.6%
98.0%
95.0%
89.5%
86.5%
95.3%
83.2%
92.6%
87.6%
87.4%
83.6%
83.3%
98.6%
91.2%

2015
93.9%
91.7%
89.0%
87.6%
95.4%
85.1%
87.0%
89.6%
87.7%
86.5%
96.4%
94.9%
89.3%
95.0%
91.7%
98.1%
93.6%
93.5%
90.6%
95.4%
79.6%
92.6%
85.7%
97.1%
97.5%
97.7%
93.5%
94.7%
89.2%
91.9%
82.5%
93.6%
96.4%
86.3%
83.8%
81.1%
82.7%
94.9%
91.0%
96.4%
85.9%
88.7%
98.0%
99.0%
96.1%
93.6%
97.6%
96.5%
86.2%
86.2%
94.4%
82.8%
95.0%
85.8%
85.6%
82.8%
82.0%
97.6%
91.4%

AVERAGE ENROLMENT

2013 2014
223 266
220 240
418 435
235 258
202 199
325 309
261 269
197 188
288 302
108 116
473 460
270 252
146 150
149 147
500 512
178 176
164 175
272 275
202 215
422 415
323 325
294 298
306 330
413 436
532 550
343 348
461 436
243 241
298 286
232 254
237 229
448 432
311 298
335 338
243 238
215 214
187 176
173 175
209 209
142 134
223 233
250 245
328 331
472 471
475 481
206 196
403 411
449 448
369 354
535 520
588 607
318 315
451 448
373 397
442 431
212 219
244 221
153 155

17690 17784

2015
305
222
414
236
203
285
260
201
262
113
471
230
147
152
472
172
161
274
201
430
321
305
323
456
545
332
394
264
277
246
256
437
299
350
244
217
194
171
227
148
228
252
326
453
463
193
414
454
361
524
603
318
469
393
436
193
231
161

17683
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Table 2 Winnipeg School Division
2015/2016 Elementary Mobility & Stability Sorted by Mobility

SCHOOL MOBILITY % TOTAL TRANSFERS STABILITY % AVERAGE ENROLMENT
Norquay 55.7% 121 81.1% 217
William Whyte 54.6% 126 82.0% 231
Niji Mahkwa 51.3% 125 83.8% 244
Weston 51.3% 99 82.8% 193
Strathcona 49.8% 158 82.8% 318
Machray 49.7% 127 82.5% 256
John M. King 47.4% 152 79.6% 321
Pinkham 44.4% 86 82.7% 194
Fort Rouge 42.4% 48 86.5% 113
David Livingstone 41.1% 117 85.1% 285
Victoria-Albert 38.4% 151 85.8% 393
Faraday 37.0% 97 87.7% 262
King Edward 36.5% 118 85.7% 323
Champlain 34.7% 82 87.6% 236
Sister MacNamara 33.0% 173 86.2% 524
Dufferin 32.7% 85 87.0% 260
Wellington 32.6% 142 85.6% 436
Ralph Brown 32.0% 73 85.9% 228
Mulvey 30.0% 105 86.3% 350
Gladstone 29.3% 43 89.3% 147
Cecil Rhodes 28.3% 117 89.0% 414
Shaughnessy Park 28.3% 102 86.2% 361
River ElIm 27.8% 70 88.7% 252
Earl Grey 25.4% 51 89.6% 201
Greenway 22.2% 105 91.7% 472
Lord Selkirk 22.0% 61 89.2% 277
Isaac Brock 19.9% 40 90.6% 201
Kent Road 19.4% 59 92.6% 305
Prairie Rose 19.3% 33 94.9% 171
Carpathia 18.0% 40 91.7% 222
Tyndall Park 17.5% 82 95.0% 469
Inkster 16.8% 46 93.5% 274
Principal Sparling 16.7% 38 91.0% 227
Harrow 16.1% 26 93.6% 161
Luxton 15.9% 39 91.9% 246
J.B. Mitchell 14.7% 63 95.4% 430
Stanley Knowles 14.1% 85 94.4% 603
Lord Nelson 14.0% 55 93.5% 394
Meadows West 13.7% 60 93.6% 437
Lord Roberts 13.3% 35 94.7% 264
Rockwood 11.9% 23 93.6% 193
Glenelm 11.9% 18 95.0% 152
George V 11.8% 27 94.9% 230
Brock Corydon 10.2% 31 93.9% 305
Garden Grove 9.8% 46 96.4% 471
Sargent Park 9.7% a4 96.5% 454
Clifton 8.9% 18 95.4% 203
Queenston 8.1% 12 96.4% 148
Sacré-Coeur 7.5% 31 97.6% 414
Robertson 6.9% 32 96.1% 463
Lansdowne 6.6% 30 97.1% 456
Laura Secord 6.4% 35 97.5% 545
LaVérendrye 6.3% 21 97.7% 332
Montrose 6.0% 18 96.4% 299
Wolseley 5.6% 9 97.6% 161
Riverview 4.9% 16 98.0% 326
Grosvenor 4.6% 8 98.1% 172
Robert H. Smith 2.4% 11 99.0% 453

Elementary Total 21.9% 3865 91.4% 17683



Table 3 Winnipeg School Division
2015/2016 Elementary Mobility & Stability Sorted by Total Transfers

SCHOOL MOBILITY % TOTAL TRANSFERS STABILITY % AVERAGE ENROLMENT
Sister MacNamara 33.0% 173 86.2% 524
Strathcona 49.8% 158 82.8% 318
John M. King 47.4% 152 79.6% 321
Victoria-Albert 38.4% 151 85.8% 393
Wellington 32.6% 142 85.6% 436
Machray 49.7% 127 82.5% 256
William Whyte 54.6% 126 82.0% 231
Niji Mahkwa 51.3% 125 83.8% 244
Norquay 55.7% 121 81.1% 217
King Edward 36.5% 118 85.7% 323
Cecil Rhodes 28.3% 117 89.0% 414
David Livingstone 41.1% 117 85.1% 285
Greenway 22.2% 105 91.7% 472
Mulvey 30.0% 105 86.3% 350
Shaughnessy Park 28.3% 102 86.2% 361
Weston 51.3% 99 82.8% 193
Faraday 37.0% 97 87.7% 262
Pinkham 44.4% 86 82.7% 194
Dufferin 32.7% 85 87.0% 260
Stanley Knowles 14.1% 85 94.4% 603
Champlain 34.7% 82 87.6% 236
Tyndall Park 17.5% 82 95.0% 469
Ralph Brown 32.0% 73 85.9% 228
River EIm 27.8% 70 88.7% 252
J.B. Mitchell 14.7% 63 95.4% 430
Lord Selkirk 22.0% 61 89.2% 277
Meadows West 13.7% 60 93.6% 437
Kent Road 19.4% 59 92.6% 305
Lord Nelson 14.0% 55 93.5% 394
Earl Grey 25.4% 51 89.6% 201
Fort Rouge 42.4% 48 86.5% 113
Garden Grove 9.8% 46 96.4% 471
Inkster 16.8% 46 93.5% 274
Sargent Park 9.7% 44 96.5% 454
Gladstone 29.3% 43 89.3% 147
Carpathia 18.0% 40 91.7% 222
Isaac Brock 19.9% 40 90.6% 201
Luxton 15.9% 39 91.9% 246
Principal Sparling 16.7% 38 91.0% 227
Laura Secord 6.4% 35 97.5% 545
Lord Roberts 13.3% 35 94.7% 264
Prairie Rose 19.3% 33 94.9% 171
Robertson 6.9% 32 96.1% 463
Brock Corydon 10.2% 31 93.9% 305
Sacré-Coeur 7.5% 31 97.6% 414
Lansdowne 6.6% 30 97.1% 456
George V 11.8% 27 94.9% 230
Harrow 16.1% 26 93.6% 161
Rockwood 11.9% 23 93.6% 193
LaVérendrye 6.3% 21 97.7% 332
Clifton 8.9% 18 95.4% 203
Glenelm 11.9% 18 95.0% 152
Montrose 6.0% 18 96.4% 299
Riverview 4.9% 16 98.0% 326
Queenston 8.1% 12 96.4% 148
Robert H. Smith 2.4% 11 99.0% 453
Wolseley 5.6% 9 97.6% 161
Grosvenor 4.6% 8 98.1% 172

Elementary Total 21.9% 3865 91.4% 17683



SCHOOL

Robert H. Smith
Grosvenor
Riverview
LaVérendrye
Wolseley
Sacré-Coeur
Laura Secord
Lansdowne
Sargent Park
Montrose
Queenston
Garden Grove
Robertson

J.B. Mitchell
Clifton

Tyndall Park
Glenelm

George V

Prairie Rose
Lord Roberts
Stanley Knowles
Brock Corydon
Meadows West
Rockwood
Harrow

Inkster

Lord Nelson
Kent Road
Luxton
Carpathia
Greenway
Principal Sparling
Isaac Brock

Earl Grey
Gladstone

Lord Selkirk
Cecil Rhodes
River ElIm
Faraday
Champlain
Dufferin

Fort Rouge
Mulvey
Shaughnessy Park
Sister MacNamara
Ralph Brown
Victoria-Albert
King Edward
Wellington
David Livingstone
Niji Mahkwa
Weston
Strathcona
Pinkham
Machray
William Whyte
Norquay

John M. King
Elementary Total

2015/2016 Elementary Mobili

MOBILITY %
2.4%
4.6%
4.9%
6.3%
5.6%
7.5%
6.4%
6.6%
9.7%
6.0%
8.1%
9.8%
6.9%
14.7%

8.9%
17.5%
11.9%
11.8%
19.3%
13.3%
14.1%
10.2%
13.7%
11.9%
16.1%
16.8%
14.0%
19.4%
15.9%
18.0%
22.2%
16.7%
19.9%
25.4%
29.3%
22.0%
28.3%
27.8%
37.0%
34.7%
32.7%
42.4%
30.0%
28.3%
33.0%
32.0%
38.4%
36.5%
32.6%
41.1%
51.3%
51.3%
49.8%
44.4%
49.7%
54.6%
55.7%
47.4%
21.9%

Table 4 Winnipeg School Division

& Stability Sorted by Stabilit

TOTAL TRANSFERS STABILITY %
11 99.0%
8 98.1%
16 98.0%
21 97.7%
9 97.6%
31 97.6%
35 97.5%
30 97.1%
a4 96.5%
18 96.4%
12 96.4%
46 96.4%
32 96.1%
63 95.4%
18 95.4%
82 95.0%
18 95.0%
27 94.9%
33 94.9%
35 94.7%
85 94.4%
31 93.9%
60 93.6%
23 93.6%
26 93.6%
46 93.5%
55 93.5%
59 92.6%
39 91.9%
40 91.7%
105 91.7%
38 91.0%
40 90.6%
51 89.6%
43 89.3%
61 89.2%
117 89.0%
70 88.7%
97 87.7%
82 87.6%
85 87.0%
48 86.5%
105 86.3%
102 86.2%
173 86.2%
73 85.9%
151 85.8%
118 85.7%
142 85.6%
117 85.1%
125 83.8%
99 82.8%
158 82.8%
86 82.7%
127 82.5%
126 82.0%
121 81.1%
152 79.6%
3865 91.4%

AVERAGE ENROLMENT
453
172
326
332
161
414
545
456
454
299
148
471
463
430
203
469
152
230
171
264
603
305
437
193
161
274
394
305
246
222
472
227
201
201
147
277
414
252
262
236
260
113
350
361
524
228
393
323
436
285
244
193
318
194
256
231
217
321

17683
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SCHOOL

Andrew Mynarski
Argyle

Cecil Rhodes 7-9
Children of the Earth
Churchill

College Churchill
Daniel Mcintyre
David Livingstone 7-8
Earl Grey 7-8
Elmwood

General Wolfe
George V7-8
Gordon Bell

Grant Park

Hugh John Macdonald
Isaac Brock 7-9

Isaac Newton

Kelvin

Lansdowne 7-8
Meadows West 7-8
Niji Mahkwa

R.B. Russell

Ralph Brown 7-8
River Heights
Sacré-Coeur 7-8
Sargent Park 7-9
Shaughnessy Park 7-8
Sisler

St. John's

Stanley Knowles 7-8
Tec-Voc

William Whyte 7-8
Secondary Total

2013 to 2015 Secondary Mobility & Stability

Table 5 Winnipeg School Division

2013
7.7%
108.4%
16.4%
46.4%
19.4%
2.2%
17.2%
25.3%
24.2%
19.8%
16.2%
7.3%
34.0%
12.5%
41.7%
39.8%
23.7%
7.1%
1.8%
8.3%
76.6%
78.6%
0.0%
4.5%
0.0%
4.5%
16.8%
7.7%
30.4%
6.8%
12.9%
45.6%
18.7%

MOBILITY %

2014
8.5%
78.5%
15.3%
52.3%
24.0%
6.6%
15.8%
35.3%
28.3%
24.8%
18.6%
8.9%
43.6%
8.2%
36.6%
31.8%
30.5%
5.9%
0.0%
7.7%
72.0%
123.8%
9.2%
3.2%
1.6%
6.1%
25.5%
9.6%
34.2%
6.4%
11.3%
42.1%
20.1%

2015
6.8%
51.8%
23.5%
48.7%
16.1%
6.3%
14.5%
47.3%
34.5%
25.5%
14.7%
0.0%
55.0%
8.2%
35.9%
25.5%
35.9%
6.7%
4.2%
9.0%
90.7%
73.8%
34.8%
3.1%
4.9%
2.8%
27.0%
6.6%
28.2%
5.2%
15.3%
42.8%
18.9%

2013
96.4%
55.9%
94.5%
79.5%
94.1%
99.5%
91.8%
90.8%
86.6%
91.3%
94.0%
95.4%
85.9%
95.9%
80.9%
86.1%
90.7%
97.1%
99.3%
96.7%
68.0%
68.4%

100.0%
98.1%
100.0%
98.1%
92.5%
97.1%
87.1%
97.8%
94.9%
80.7%
92.4%

STABILITY %

2014
96.2%
67.9%
94.5%
78.6%
89.3%
97.3%
92.0%
87.4%
88.9%
89.8%
92.9%
97.8%
82.5%
97.0%
86.3%
85.9%
88.1%
97.6%

100.0%
96.9%
69.1%
66.6%
92.0%
98.6%
99.2%
97.6%
90.6%
95.5%
85.1%
97.7%
95.6%
88.4%
92.1%

2015
96.8%
76.1%
90.8%
78.8%
93.2%
97.6%
93.1%
89.3%
92.0%
89.8%
93.8%

100.0%
77.3%
96.5%
85.2%
86.7%
84.9%
97.2%
99.3%
97.1%
61.9%
74.5%
95.7%
98.5%
97.4%
99.2%
90.3%
97.1%
87.4%
98.3%
93.3%
85.6%
92.2%

AVERAGE ENROLMENT
2013 2014
414 436
122 124
238 236
227 197
458 466
139 137
1205 1117
47 54
29 25
802 815
452 473
14 11
740 709
1175 1180
312 320
93 94
304 295
1330 1348
54 60
156 144
104 103
411 341
9 11
491 462
77 65
422 409
107 106
1863 1886
1006 1001
473 468
1276 1314
57 48
14606 14450

2015

131
247
203
467
143
1109
57

827
454
11
683
1218
290
98
298
1351
72
134
97
412
12
485
62
426
96
1888
1038

1319
47
14593
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Table 6 Winnipeg School Division
2015/2016 Secondary Mobility & Stability Sorted by Mobility

SCHOOL MOBILITY % TOTAL TRANSFERS STABILITY % AVERAGE ENROLMENT
Niji Mahkwa 90.7% 88 61.9% 97
R.B. Russell 73.8% 304 74.5% 412
Gordon Bell 55.0% 376 77.3% 683
Argyle 51.8% 68 76.1% 131
Children of the Earth 48.7% 99 78.8% 203
David Livingstone 7-8 47.3% 27 89.3% 57
William Whyte 7-8 42.8% 20 85.6% 47
Isaac Newton 35.9% 107 84.9% 298
Hugh John Macdonald 35.9% 104 85.2% 290
Ralph Brown 7-8 34.8% 4 95.7% 12
Earl Grey 7-8 34.5% 15 92.0% 44
St. John's 28.2% 293 87.4% 1038
Shaughnessy Park 7-8 27.0% 26 90.3% 96
Elmwood 25.5% 211 89.8% 827
Isaac Brock 7-9 25.5% 25 86.7% 98
Cecil Rhodes 7-9 23.5% 58 90.8% 247
Churchill 16.1% 75 93.2% 467
Tec-Voc 15.3% 202 93.3% 1319
General Wolfe 14.7% 67 93.8% 454
Daniel McIntyre 14.5% 161 93.1% 1109
Meadows West 7-8 9.0% 12 97.1% 134
Grant Park 8.2% 100 96.5% 1218
Andrew Mynarski 6.8% 29 96.8% 428
Kelvin 6.7% 90 97.2% 1351
Sisler 6.6% 125 97.1% 1888
College Churchill 6.3% 9 97.6% 143
Stanley Knowles 7-8 5.2% 23 98.3% 446
Sacré-Coeur 7-8 4.9% 3 97.4% 62
Lansdowne 7-8 4.2% 3 99.3% 72
River Heights 3.1% 15 98.5% 485
Sargent Park 7-9 2.8% 12 99.2% 426
George V 7-8 0.0% 0 100.0% 11

Secondary Total 18.9% 2751 92.2% 14593



SCHOOL

Gordon Bell

R.B. Russell

St. John's

Elmwood

Tec-Voc

Daniel Mclntyre
Sisler

Isaac Newton

Hugh John Macdonald
Grant Park

Children of the Earth
Kelvin

Niji Mahkwa
Churchill

Argyle

General Wolfe

Cecil Rhodes 7-9
Andrew Mynarski
David Livingstone 7-8
Shaughnessy Park 7-8
Isaac Brock 7-9
Stanley Knowles 7-8
William Whyte 7-8
Earl Grey 7-8

River Heights
Meadows West 7-8
Sargent Park 7-9
Collége Churchill
Ralph Brown 7-8
Sacré-Coeur 7-8
Lansdowne 7-8
George V 7-8
Secondary Total

Table 7 Winnipeg School Division
2015/2016 Secondary Mobility & Stability Sorted by Total Transfers

MOBILITY %

55.0%
73.8%
28.2%
25.5%
15.3%
14.5%
6.6%
35.9%
35.9%
8.2%
48.7%
6.7%
90.7%
16.1%
51.8%
14.7%
23.5%
6.8%
47.3%
27.0%
25.5%
5.2%
42.8%
34.5%
3.1%
9.0%
2.8%
6.3%
34.8%
4.9%
4.2%
0.0%
18.9%

TOTAL TRANSFERS
376
304
293
211
202
161
125
107
104
100

99
90
88
75
68
67
58
29
27
26
25
23
20
15
15
12
12

O wwh~o

2751

STABILITY % AVERAGE ENROLMENT
77.3% 683
74.5% 412
87.4% 1038
89.8% 827
93.3% 1319
93.1% 1109
97.1% 1888
84.9% 298
85.2% 290
96.5% 1218
78.8% 203
97.2% 1351
61.9% 97
93.2% 467
76.1% 131
93.8% 454
90.8% 247
96.8% 428
89.3% 57
90.3% 96
86.7% 98
98.3% 446
85.6% 47
92.0% 44
98.5% 485
97.1% 134
99.2% 426
97.6% 143
95.7% 12
97.4% 62
99.3% 72

100.0% 11
92.2% 14593
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SCHOOL

George V 7-8
Lansdowne 7-8
Sargent Park 7-9
River Heights
Stanley Knowles 7-8
College Churchill
Sacré-Coeur 7-8
Kelvin

Sisler

Meadows West 7-8
Andrew Mynarski
Grant Park

Ralph Brown 7-8
General Wolfe
Tec-Voc

Churchill

Daniel McIntyre

Earl Grey 7-8

Cecil Rhodes 7-9
Shaughnessy Park 7-8
Elmwood

David Livingstone 7-8
St. John's

Isaac Brock 7-9
William Whyte 7-8
Hugh John Macdonald
Isaac Newton
Children of the Earth
Gordon Bell

Argyle

R.B. Russell

Niji Mahkwa
Secondary Total

Table 8 Winnipeg School Division
2015/2016 Secondary Mobility & Stability Sorted by Stability

MOBILITY %
0.0%
4.2%
2.8%
3.1%
5.2%
6.3%
4.9%
6.7%
6.6%
9.0%
6.8%
8.2%

34.8%
14.7%
15.3%
16.1%
14.5%
34.5%
23.5%
27.0%
25.5%
47.3%
28.2%
25.5%
42.8%
35.9%
35.9%
48.7%
55.0%
51.8%
73.8%
90.7%
18.9%

TOTAL TRANSFERS
0
3
12
15
23
9
3
90
125
12
29
100
4
67
202
75
161
15
58
26
211
27
293
25
20
104
107
99
376
68
304
88
2751

STABILITY % AVERAGE ENROLMENT
100.0% 11
99.3% 72
99.2% 426
98.5% 485
98.3% 446
97.6% 143
97.4% 62
97.2% 1351
97.1% 1888
97.1% 134
96.8% 428
96.5% 1218
95.7% 12
93.8% 454
93.3% 1319
93.2% 467
93.1% 1109
92.0% 44
90.8% 247
90.3% 96
89.8% 827
89.3% 57
87.4% 1038
86.7% 98
85.6% 47
85.2% 290
84.9% 298
78.8% 203
77.3% 683
76.1% 131
74.5% 412
61.9% 97
92.2% 14593
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WINNIPEG SCHOOL DIVISION
STUDENT DEMOGRAPHICS - 2015/2016

SECTION C. The Winnipeg School Division 2011 Census Data and 2011 National Household
Survey (NHS) Data

Background

This section of the report summarizes some of the major variables in Statistics Canada’s 2011 Census and 2011
National Household Survey (NHS). The four tables and three maps present information for all people living in the
Winnipeg School Division. The data is presented for each of the fifty-four elementary school neighbourhood
catchment areas and the Winnipeg School Division for comparison. Census and NHS definitions for Tables 1 to 4 can
be found at the end of this section (pages 29 to 30). Note that methodologies differed between the 2006 Census,
the 2011 Census, and the 2011 National Household Survey therefore comparisons should not be made between
them. Table 1 provides the global non-response rate (GNR) for each of the fifty-four English elementary school
catchments. The GNR is the main quality indicator of the 2011 National Household Survey; a smaller GNR indicates a
lower risk of non-response bias and therefore a lower risk of inaccuracy. Information from school catchments with
high global non-response rates should be taken with caution because of the higher risk of inaccuracy.

Table 1. Statistics Canada - 2011 NHS Global Non-Response Rates

Global Non- Global Non-

Response Rate Response Rate
Brock Corydon 20.3% Meadows West 16.5%
Carpathia 31.3% Montrose 23.5%
Cecil Rhodes 34.6% Mulvey 25.1%
Champlain 24.6% Norquay 32.2%
Clifton 25.6% Pinkham 52.3%
David Livingstone 43.0% Prairie Rose 21.6%
Dufferin 45.8% Principal Sparling 18.3%
Earl Grey 18.5% Queenston 22.0%
Faraday 25.1% Ralph Brown 30.8%
Fort Rouge 29.6% River EIm 37.2%
Garden Grove 18.4% Riverview 21.5%
George V 35.9% Robert H. Smith 18.3%
Gladstone 26.6% Robertson 31.7%
Glenelm 24.5% Rockwood 26.0%
Greenway 24.6% Sargent Park 18.9%
Grosvenor 17.9% Shaughnessy Park 42.3%
Harrow 26.9% Sister MacNamara 27.3%
Inkster 42.1% Stanley Knowles 17.4%
Isaac Brock 31.4% Strathcona 41.3%
J.B. Mitchell 29.1% Tyndall Park 17.2%
John M. King 35.9% Victoria-Albert 40.9%
Kent Road 39.2% Wellington 27.8%
King Edward 31.2% Weston 37.9%
Laura Secord 21.9% William Whyte 46.9%
Lord Nelson 29.1% Wolseley 17.3%
Lord Roberts 21.7% Total WSD 24.7%
Lord Selkirk 24.0% Winnipeg CMA 21.9%
Luxton 18.0% Manitoba 26.2%
Machray 28.8%
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Discussion of Data

Table 2

Table 2 (page 23) contains information on families, income, unemployment, and education levels. The first column
provides the non-institutional population size of the catchment area based on the 2011 Census. There are two
measures of the percentage of lone parents in the area in the 2011 Census. The first is the percentage of all census
families that are lone parent families, and the second is the percentage of those census families with children living
at home that are lone parent families. A census family is defined as any married couple or couple living common-law
(with or without children of either or both partners), or a lone parent of any marital status with at least one child
living in the same dwelling. A couple may be of opposite or same sex. Children include grandchildren living in the
same household as their grandparents with no parents present. The percent of census families with children that
are lone parent families ranged from 16.3% to 64.3%.

There are two measures of family income in the area in the 2011 National Household Survey (NHS). The first is the
median income, in 2010, of all economic families. An economic family refers to a group of two or more persons who
live in the same dwelling and are related to each other by blood, marriage, common-law or adoption. A couple may
be of opposite or same sex. The second measure is the median income, in 2010, of census families with one or more
children under 18 years. The second measure is the median income, in 2010, of census families with one or more
children under 18 years. Please refer to the global non-response rates in Table 1 to determine the accuracy of the
family income values.

In previous years we reported the Prevalence of Low Income After-Tax which is the percentage of economic families
below the low-income cut-offs after taxes. This measure was not available in the 2011 Census or in the 2011 National
Household Survey. For additional information on low-income cut-offs please see the economic measures in Section
D (p. 31).

The unemployment rate is the percentage of the labour force that was unemployed the week before census day. The
unemployment rate used in Table 2 is that of persons 15 years and over in the labour force according to the 2011
NHS. The labour force includes persons 15 years of age or over who were either employed, actively looking for work,
or were expecting to start work in four weeks. The unemployment rate ranged from 2.5% to 22.0%.

The column labelled "< Grade 12 Education" is the percentage of the population 25 to 64 years old that has a level of
schooling less than grade 12. This is followed by the percentage of the population 25 to 64 years that has a university
education. Both are taken from the 2011 National Household Survey. Figure 1 shows that the catchment areas with
the highest percent of people with less than a grade 12 education are concentrated primarily in the Inner City.
Conversely, catchment areas with a higher percentage of people with university education are concentrated primarily
in the South. The percentage of the population between 25 and 64 years with less than grade 12 education ranges
from 1.7% to 45.7% and the percentage with a university education ranges from 9.4% to 71.6%.

The Division has more lone parents and lower income families, higher unemployment, and more people with less
than grade 12 education than the City as a whole.

Table 3

Table 3 (page 25) contains information on visible minorities, ethnicity, Aboriginals and immigrants. The first column
again provides the population size of the area which is based on the 2011 Census. All the subsequent fields in the
table are based on information from the 2011 National Household Survey.

The second column in the table indicates the percentage of the population who identified themselves as being a
member of a visible minority. Visible minorities are defined as "persons, other than Aboriginal peoples, who are non-
Caucasian in race or non-white in colour". In 2011, 28.6% of people in the Division were visible minorities while
visible minorities made up between 2.9% and 67.6% of the people living in catchment areas across the Division.
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Figure 2 (page 26) shows the relative numbers of visible minorities, Aboriginal people, and other people across the
Division. Catchment areas with the highest percent of Aboriginal people are concentrated primarily in Inner City
catchment areas while catchment areas with the highest percent of visible minorities are concentrated in the Inner
City, North and Central areas.

The next three columns indicate, in descending order, the three most frequent ethnic origins - this includes single
and multiple responses. English, Filipino and Scottish were the three most frequent ethnic origins in the Division. If
two or more ethnic origins have equal numbers, all are listed (e.g., Scottish/German).

The number of people who reported identifying with at least one Aboriginal group (North American Indian, Métis, or
Inuit) is listed next. There were two measures of the number of Aboriginal people in the 2011 NHS. One was based
on the ethnic origin question and one was based on the Aboriginal identity question. This table uses the second
measure. This provides a count of the number of people who reported identifying with at least one Aboriginal group,
and/or those who reported being a Treaty Indian or a Registered Indian, and/or who were members of an Indian
Band or First Nation. In 2011, 16.5% of Division residents considered themselves Aboriginal, with percents ranging
from 2.0% to 56.0% for school catchment areas.

The last column indicates the percentage of the population that are, or had been at one time, landed immigrants in
Canada. A landed immigrant is a person who is not a Canadian citizen by birth, but who has been granted the right
to live in Canada permanently. In the Division, 26.7% of the population is or had been a landed immigrant with
values ranging from 7.2% to 51.7% for school catchment areas.

In summary, the Winnipeg School Division has a higher percentage of visible minorities, Aboriginal people, and
immigrants than does the City of Winnipeg.

Table 4

Table 4 (page 27) provides information on home languages and mother tongue languages from the 2011 Census.
Home language is the language spoken most often or on a regular basis at home by the individual at the time of the
census. Mother tongue refers to the language first learned at home in childhood and still understood at the time of
the census. A person could have a single home or mother tongue language or multiple home or mother tongue
languages. The ‘Other Languages’ category (defined as a grouping of all non-official languages collected by the census
that are not displayed separately) was not included in the language columns. If two or more languages have equal
numbers in a school neighbourhood catchment area, all are listed (e.g., Portuguese/ Somali/Spanish).

The first column in the table indicates what percentage of the people had a home language that was not English.
Overall, in the Division, this was 14.4% and it varied from 1.5% to 37.3% across the Division. A listing of the three
most frequent single response home languages (other than English) follows. Only languages that accounted for at
least 1% of the total catchment population were included in the top three home languages for the area. Tagalog was
the most frequently cited home language in the Division, other than English. All other languages in the Division
accounted for less than 1% of the total Division population and therefore were excluded.

The next three columns in the table are a listing of the three most frequent single response mother tongue languages
(other than English). The last column is the percentage of people whose mother tongue language was not English.
In the Division as a whole, this was 28.2% and it varied from 9.2% to 51.3% across the Division. Tagalog, French and
German were the three most frequently reported mother tongues other than English in the Division.

Compared to the City of Winnipeg, a higher percent of people living in the Winnipeg School Division reported a home
language and mother tongue other than English.

The one-year movement data which is defined as the percentage of people who have moved within a year of the
census is shown in Figure 3 (page 28) for the Division.
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Table 2. Statistics Canada - 2011 Census Data and 2011 NHS - Families, Income, Unemployment & Education

% Lone % Lone Parent Median
Parent of All of Census Income of  Median Income of University
2011 Census Families with Economic  Census Families Unemploy- | < Grade 12  Education
Population | Families' Children' Families with Children  ment Rate %| Education % %
Brock Corydon 2,810 12.0% 18.9% $106,877 $101,965 2.6% 3.2% 56.7%
Carpathia 4,700 26.1% 42.8% $76,016 $69,318 4.6% 13.2% 40.0%
Cecil Rhodes 3,300 32.9% 43.7% $57,443 $45,715 10.5% 17.8% 26.4%
Champlain 2,755 35.3% 48.5% $62,118 $36,316 8.2% 25.0% 19.3%
Clifton 2,275 19.2% 31.5% $67,445 $64,689 5.3% 17.7% 30.0%
David Livingstone 2,260 52.3% 64.3% $41,325 $33,058 15.3% 44.5% 9.4%
Dufferin 1,285 46.7% 53.8% $38,632 $36,036 19.8% 39.8% 26.9%
Earl Grey 6,015 21.5% 42.4% $70,040 $64,054 5.7% 8.5% 44.9%
Faraday 4,370 27.8% 38.0% $56,103 $45,588 8.0% 21.6% 20.2%
Fort Rouge 7,005 22.6% 56.1% $47,776 $36,175 8.4% 14.5% 34.0%
Garden Grove 2,970 14.0% 19.5% $90,685 $70,145 4.2% 14.6% 21.6%
George V 2,125 27.2% 40.8% $57,608 $51,408 6.3% 29.0% 17.7%
Gladstone 11,620 16.9% 51.4% $64,338 $48,698 6.2% 9.3% 46.2%
Glenelm 2,085 22.2% 35.1% $71,344 $76,401 2.7% 7.3% 41.3%
Greenway 5,740 25.3% 36.9% $54,624 $47,201 9.9% 18.4% 35.0%
Grosvenor 3,025 13.5% 21.6% $116,577 $112,594 6.1% 4.6% 69.8%
Harrow 2,455 23.1% 38.0% $72,918 $63,519 4.1% 7.0% 43.8%
Inkster 2,830 31.8% 45.5% $71,485 $67,000 6.8% 11.5% 22.3%
Isaac Brock 3,630 24.9% 38.4% $59,754 $54,312 6.6% 16.2% 25.4%
J.B. Mitchell 4,535 20.3% 35.9% $75,827 $67,151 5.7% 6.0% 50.8%
John M. King 5,810 34.6% 46.2% $40,901 $37,435 10.1% 20.9% 24.0%
Kent Road 3,355 27.7% 41.8% $58,880 $52,493 4.0% 19.3% 16.1%
King Edward 4,450 39.6% 50.9% $36,895 $34,542 4.2% 37.4% 12.8%
Laura Secord 4,095 19.6% 32.5% $83,992 $84,200 5.0% 4.5% 63.2%
Lord Nelson 5,585 24.0% 31.9% $57,091 $52,029 6.4% 17.6% 29.5%
Lord Roberts 4,630 24.1% 38.9% $60,766 $55,994 6.4% 16.0% 31.0%
Lord Selkirk 4,005 32.4% 48.3% $49,715 $33,442 7.8% 27.4% 12.8%
Luxton 3,330 26.9% 41.6% $62,696 $52,545 7.9% 20.1% 28.6%
Machray 3,005 45.9% 60.2% $34,146 $20,362 22.0% 35.3% 12.3%
Meadows West 4,810 15.0% 19.3% $78,922 $61,332 5.7% 11.3% 32.7%
Montrose 4,905 12.2% 21.3% $95,713 $100,858 2.5% 3.7% 51.2%
Mulvey 8,205 34.2% 56.1% $40,447 $36,215 8.2% 16.7% 34.1%
Norquay 3,465 36.8% 59.5% $58,524 $35,047 14.7% 24.4% 25.9%
Pinkham 2,400 31.9% 42.5% $49,855 $37,325 6.9% 20.7% 36.4%
Prairie Rose 2,015 13.0% 16.3% $86,943 $77,981 5.3% 12.3% 34.0%
Principal Sparling 3,400 23.1% 31.0% $64,595 $55,057 5.3% 18.9% 28.4%
Queenston 3,030 15.2% 25.2% $111,724 $110,851 3.1% 4.8% 62.4%
Ralph Brown 2,690 32.1% 44.1% $56,870 $41,260 6.1% 18.9% 17.8%
River EIm 3,410 36.7% 50.8% $40,007 $39,128 8.5% 28.2% 10.5%
Riverview 4,890 18.0% 30.1% $86,861 $88,372 6.4% 7.7% 47.3%
Robert H. Smith 3,010 14.8% 22.7% $127,564 $127,923 3.7% 1.7% 71.6%
Robertson 4,415 22.0% 32.5% $69,051 $64,329 6.0% 11.8% 21.5%
Rockwood 3,795 19.3% 35.8% $66,416 $64,612 3.8% 7.5% 44.2%
Sargent Park 3,930 19.1% 28.0% $66,332 $57,595 6.2% 11.3% 33.9%
Shaughnessy Park 2,790 37.5% 49.5% $52,702 $40,555 14.4% 27.1% 14.2%
Sister MacNamara 7,940 36.7% 51.3% $30,497 $24,248 8.9% 24.3% 34.2%
Stanley Knowles 3,100 20.0% 25.6% $88,628 $61,110 3.4% 18.5% 29.6%
Strathcona 2,785 47.4% 58.7% $29,558 $29,261 11.7% 35.4% 15.1%
Tyndall Park 5,010 18.6% 25.0% $74,270 $60,279 6.7% 15.1% 26.2%
Victoria-Albert 3,800 35.9% 46.6% $31,324 $31,313 13.3% 35.8% 21.4%
Wellington 4,580 28.3% 37.6% $42,583 $40,418 8.7% 23.0% 32.4%
Weston 2,485 39.4% 50.5% $48,920 $34,367 6.7% 27.9% 12.7%
William Whyte 2,895 48.9% 62.9% $33,887 $27,781 19.2% 45.7% 10.9%
Wolseley 2,125 18.3% 33.3% $84,513 $68,762 3.3% 6.6% 46.7%
Total WSD 211,940 25.9% 39.2% $61,433 $49,446 7.1% 16.8% 33.4%
Winnipeg CMA 730,015 18.0% 28.7% $77,381 $72,136 5.7% 12.5% 33.3%

*Source: Statistics Canada 2011 Census (100%) and 2011 National Household Survey (NHS)

"Living in private households
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L University Certificate or Higher

*Includes High School Certificate,
Apprenticeship or Trades Certificate
or other non-University Education.

*Source: Statistics Canada 2011 National Household Survey (NHS)
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Table 3. Statistics Canada - 2011 Census Data and 2011 National Household Survey

Visible Minorities, Ethnicity, Aboriginal Identity & Immigration Population

2011 Visible 3 Most Frequent Ethnic Origins Aboriginal ~ Aboriginal* | Immigration

Population | Minorities % Single & Multiple Origins Identity™ # % Pop'n %
Brock Corydon 2,810 5.9% |English Scottish Canadian 85 3.0% 10.2%
Carpathia 4,700 12.0% |English Scottish Irish 375 8.0% 15.7%
Cecil Rhodes 3,300 41.8% Filipino French Canadian 670 20.8% 33.9%
Champlain 2,755 19.5% |First Nations Ukrainian Irish 885 32.5% 19.8%
Clifton 2,275 42.2%  |Filipino English Scottish 135 6.2% 36.4%
David Livingstone 2,260 14.4% First Nations Canadian Métis 1185 56.0% 16.8%
Dufferin 1,285 35.1% |First Nations Portugese Filipino 450 36.7% 39.3%
Earl Grey 6,015 8.5% |English Scottish Irish 565 9.5% 13.7%
Faraday 4,370 34.4%  [Filipino English German 660 14.7% 29.3%
Fort Rouge 7,005 17.6% |English German Scottish 1240 18.6% 17.0%
Garden Grove 2,970 46.3% Filipino Ukrainian Scottish/German 350 12.2% 34.6%
George V 2,125 15.4% |Canadian Ukrainian German 340 16.6% 17.1%
Gladstone 11,620 17.3% English Scottish German 1005 8.7% 21.0%
Glenelm 2,085 7.0% German Scottish English 435 20.3% 7.2%
Greenway 5,740 42.6% |Filipino German English 700 12.9% 36.5%
Grosvenor 3,025 7.7% |English Scottish Irish 200 6.6% 13.1%
Harrow 2,455 20.5% Scottish English Ukrainian 220 9.8% 27.1%
Inkster 2,830 25.2% Métis Filipino Ukrainian 590 20.3% 23.6%
Isaac Brock 3,630 16.8% |English Scottish German 815 22.0% 18.4%
J.B. Mitchell 4,535 12.4% English Scottish German 215 4.8% 24.8%
John M. King 5,810 42.8% |Filipino First Nations Canadian 1620 27.8% 37.5%
Kent Road 3,355 24.3% |Ukrainian English Canadian 525 15.4% 19.4%
King Edward 4,450 26.6% |First Nations Filipino Métis 1865 41.4% 21.8%
Laura Secord 4,095 9.4% English Scottish German 340 8.4% 14.3%
Lord Nelson 5,585 52.2% |Filipino Ukrainian English 595 10.9% 45.9%
Lord Roberts 4,630 7.6% |English Irish Scottish 780 17.1% 9.7%
Lord Selkirk 4,005 19.7% German English Scottish 900 23.0% 18.4%
Luxton 3,330 10.6% English German Canadian 865 25.2% 12.2%
Machray 3,005 15.9% |First Nations French Métis 995 38.2% 15.9%
Meadows West 4,810 59.0% Filipino East Indian Ukrainian 280 6.0% 41.8%
Montrose 4,905 11.2% English Scottish Jewish 140 3.1% 18.2%
Mulvey 8,205 17.5% |Scottish English German 1160 15.5% 15.6%
Norquay 3,465 15.9% |First Nations English Métis 1015 34.4% 17.3%
Pinkham 2,400 55.2% [Filipino Métis Canadian 465 19.7% 46.2%
Prairie Rose 2,015 67.6% Filipino Ukrainian Scottish 80 3.8% 48.1%
Principal Sparling 3,400 61.6% Filipino English German 415 12.5% 51.7%
Queenston 3,030 2.9% |English Scottish Irish 60 2.0% 12.4%
Ralph Brown 2,690 22.9% |Ukrainian Filipino German 470 19.2% 22.0%
River EIm 3,410 22.7% |Canadian German Ukrainian 795 22.9% 21.9%
Riveniew 4,890 8.0% |English Scottish Irish 400 8.8% 12.5%
Robert H. Smith 3,010 5.4% |English Scottish Irish 65 2.1% 12.1%
Robertson 4,415 37.0% [Filipino Ukrainian English 395 9.1% 37.3%
Rockwood 3,795 16.7% |English Scottish German 250 6.5% 16.9%
Sargent Park 3,930 47.2%  |Filipino English Scottish 180 4.7% 43.0%
Shaughnessy Park 2,790 33.0% |First Nations Filipino English 830 29.7% 30.3%
Sister MacNamara 7,940 60.2% [Filipino First Nations Canadian/English 1435 20.4% 48.6%
Stanley Knowles 3,100 60.2% [Filipino Ukrainian First Nations 410 13.0% 40.6%
Strathcona 2,785 32.7% |Filipino Métis First Nations 945 33.8% 28.9%
Tyndall Park 5,010 62.7% |Filipino Canadian East Indian 440 8.9% 51.2%
Victoria-Albert 3,800 60.4% |Filipino Chinese First Nations 705 20.7% 49.6%
Wellington 4,580 55.2% [Filipino First Nations Canadian 1105 22.9% 48.9%
Weston 2,485 29.6% Filipino Métis Canadian 850 33.4% 25.9%
William Whyte 2,895 24.4% |First Nations Filipino Scottish 1150 45.8% 21.3%
Wolseley 2,125 6.1% English German Scottish 335 15.7% 11.7%
Total WSD 211,940 28.6% |English Filipino Scottish 33965 16.5% 26.7%
Winnipeg CMA 730,015 19.7% |English Scottish Canadian 78420 11.0% 20.6%

*Aboriginal Origins are based on the Identity question

*Source: Statistics Canada 2011 Census (100% data) for 2011 Population; 2011 National Household Survey for other fields
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Figure 2 - Winnipeg School Division
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Table 4. Statistics Canada - 2011 Census Data - Home Language & Mother Tongue

Home Three Most Frequent Home Languages Spoken Three Most Frequent Mother Tongue Mother
Language Not Other Than English Languages Other Than English Tongue Not
English % Single Responses (1% of population or more) Single Responses English %

Brock Corydon 3.2% German French Italian 13.0%
Carpathia 8.2% |Spanish French French Spanish German/Kurdish 19.8%
Cecil Rhodes 12.7% |Tagalog Tagalog French Ojibway 30.2%
Champlain 11.4% |Tagalog Tagalog Polish Ukrainian 21.0%
Clifton 18.2% |Tagalog Portuguese Tagalog Portuguese German 35.0%
David Livingstone 15.8% |Polish Somali Tagalog Polish Ojibway Tagalog 28.1%
Dufferin 17.6% |Tagalog Portuguese/Somali/Spanish Tagalog Ojibway/Portuguese/Swahili 33.7%
Earl Grey 4.5% French German Spanish 14.0%
Faraday 14.8% |Tagalog Tagalog Ukrainian German 31.4%
Fort Rouge 12.3% |French Tagalog Arabic French Tagalog German 25.8%
Garden Grove 17.8% |Tagalog Panjabi Portuguese Tagalog Panjabi Portuguese 36.5%
George V 9.5% |Tagalog Tagalog German French 20.1%
Gladstone 9.8% |French Tagalog French German Tagalog 23.8%
Glenelm 4.3% German French Spanish 14.4%
Greenway 16.2% |Tagalog Viethamese Portuguese Tagalog Vietnamese Portuguese 30.9%
Grosvenor 3.3% |French French German Polish/Spanish 13.4%
Harrow 15.2% |Tagalog Korean Chinese German Tagalog French 33.0%
Inkster 11.0% |Tagalog Polish Tagalog Polish Ukrainian 25.5%
Isaac Brock 8.8% |Tagalog Portuguese Tagalog Portuguese French/German 21.1%
J.B. Mitchell 12.2% Russian Italian Spanish Russian Italian German 26.9%
John M. King 25.9% |Tagalog Vietnamese Portuguese Tagalog Portuguese Vietnamese 40.1%
Kent Road 11.8% |Tagalog Spanish Tagalog French German/Spanish 24.0%
King Edward 16.4% |Tagalog Ukrainian Tagalog Ukrainian Frch/Qjib./Polish 31.0%
Laura Secord 3.5% German French Spanish 13.0%
Lord Nelson 23.8% |Tagalog Vietnamese Tagalog Ukrainian Portug./Vietnam. 41.8%
Lord Roberts 4.2% |Tagalog French German Tagalog 13.4%
Lord Selkirk 9.3% |Spanish Tagalog Tagalog German Spanish 19.9%
Luxton 4.9% Ukrainian German French/Tagalog 14.6%
Machray 8.8% |Tagalog Tagalog Ukrainian French 20.2%
Meadows West 27.5% |Tagalog Panjabi Portuguese Tagalog Panjabi Portuguese 48.0%
Montrose 8.6% |Russian Italian Spanish German Italian Russian 20.0%
Mulvey 8.7% French German Tagalog 19.7%
Norquay 9.3% |Tagalog Sino-Tibetan Ing. Spanish Tagalog French Ojibway 20.5%
Pinkham 28.8% |Tagalog Portuguese Vietnamese Tagalog Portuguese Chinese/Vietnam 44.4%
Prairie Rose 22.6% |Tagalog Panjabi Viethamese Tagalog Panjabi Vietnamese 40.9%
Principal Sparling 24.4% |Tagalog Portuguese Viethamese Tagalog Portuguese German 44.7%
Queenston 1.8% German French Ukrainian 10.2%
Ralph Brown 9.9% |Tagalog Tagalog Ukrainian Polish 22.8%
River EIm 12.9% |Chinese Arabic Tagalog French German Tagalog 23.6%
Riverview 3.7% French Tagalog German 12.3%
Robert H. Smith 1.5% German French Spanish 9.2%
Robertson 19.3% |Tagalog Portuguese Vietnamese Tagalog Ukrainian Portuguese 39.7%
Rockwood 11.4% |Russian Tagalog Russian Tagalog German 25.1%
Sargent Park 21.8% |Tagalog Portuguese Tagalog Portuguese German 38.2%
Shaughnessy Park 12.5% |Tagalog Tagalog Polish French 26.2%
Sister MacNamara 34.3% |Tagalog Somali Vietnamese Tagalog Amharic Somali 49.5%
Stanley Knowles 21.0% |Tagalog Panjabi Tagalog Panjabi Portuguese 39.9%
Strathcona 15.4% |Tagalog Tagalog Ukrainian Ojibway 28.0%
Tyndall Park 26.9% |Tagalog Panjabi Portuguese Tagalog Panjabi Portuguese 48.1%
Victoria-Albert 37.3% |Tagalog Chinese Cantonese Tagalog Chinese Cantonese 51.3%
Wellington 30.6% |Tagalog Viethnamese Chinese Tagalog Portuguese Vietnamese 47.7%
Weston 11.1% |Tagalog Tagalog French Cree 25.4%
William Whyte 11.8% |Tagalog Spanish Tagalog Spanish Ojibway 23.4%
Wolseley 4.7% |French German French Spanish 15.8%
Total WSD 14.4% |Tagalog Tagalog French German 28.2%
Winnipeg CMA 11.7% |Tagalog French Panjabi Tagalog French German 25.0%

*Home Language: Refers to the language spoken most often at home by the individual at the time of the census.

*Mother Tongue: Refers to the language first learned at home in childhood and still understood at the time of the census.
*If nolanguage is listed there was no language with more than 1%.
*Source: Statistics Canada 2011 Census (100%)
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Census and National Household Survey Definitions

Table 1 (page 20)

Global Non-Response Rate. The global non-response rate is used as an indicator of data quality. It combined
household non-response and item non-responses, and is weighted. A smaller global non-response rate indicates
a lower risk of non-response bias and therefore a lower risk of inaccuracy.

Table 2 (page 23)

Census Family. A census family is defined as a married couple and the children, if any, of either or both spouses;
a couple living common law and the children, if any, of either or both partners; or, a lone parent of any marital
status with at least one child living in the same dwelling and that child or those children. All members of a
particular census family live in the same dwelling. A couple may be of opposite or same sex. Children may be
children by birth, marriage or adoption regardless of their age or marital status as long as they live in the dwelling
and do not have their own spouse or child living in the dwelling. Grandchildren living with their grandparent(s)
but with no parents present also constitute a census family.

Economic Family. An economic family refers to a group of two or more persons who live in the same dwelling and
are related to each other by blood, marriage, common-law or adoption. A couple may be of opposite or same sex.
Foster children are included.

Unemployment Rate. The unemployment rate is the percentage of the labour force that was unemployed the
week before census day. The labour force includes persons 15 years of age or over who were either employed,
actively looking for work, or were expecting to start work in four weeks.

Highest level of schooling. ‘Less than Grade 12 Education’ is the percentage of the population 25 years to 64 years
that has a level of schooling less than grade 12, and ‘university education’ is the percentage of the population 25
to 64 years that has a university education.

Table 3 (page 25)

Visible minorities. Visible minorities are defined as "persons, other than Aboriginal peoples, who are non-
Caucasian in race or non-white in colour".

Aboriginal. There were two measures of the number of Aboriginal people. One was based on the ethnic origin
question and one was based on the Aboriginal identity question. Table 3 uses the second measure. This provides
a count of the number of people who reported identifying with at least one Aboriginal group, that is, First Nations
(North American Indian), Métis or Inuk (Inuit), and/or those who reported being a Treaty Indian or a Registered
Indian, and/or who were members of an Indian Band or First Nation.

Landed immigrant. A landed immigrant is a person who is not a Canadian citizen by birth, but who has been
granted the right to live in Canada permanently.

Ethnic origins. Ethnic origin refers to the ethnic or cultural origins of the person’s ancestors.
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Table 4 (page 27)

Home language. Home language is the language spoken most often or on a regular basis at home by the individual
at the time of the census. A person could have a single home language or multiple home languages. The ‘Other
Languages’ category (defined as a grouping of all non-official languages collected by the census that are not
displayed separately) was not included in the language columns in Table 4.

Mother tongue. Mother tongue refers to the language first learned at home in childhood and still understood at
the time the data was collected. A person could have a single mother tongue language or multiple mother tongue
languages. The ‘Other Languages’ category (defined as a grouping of all non-official languages collected by the
census that are not displayed separately) was not included in the language columns in Table 4.
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WINNIPEG SCHOOL DIVISION
SCHOOL DEMOGRAPHICS -2015/2016

SECTION D. 2014 Family Income

Background

The data reported in this section is based on Income Tax Returns of those families that live in the Division and
have children younger than 18 years of age. Data for each of the 54 English program elementary school catchment
areas were obtained from Statistics Canada. This year, after-tax income was used in the report. The after-tax
income is total income minus provincial and federal income taxes.

Two key measures of income were obtained. The first is Median Family Income. The median is the middle number
of a group of numbers. Where a median income, for example, is given as $32,000, it means that exactly half of the
incomes reported are greater than or equal to $32,000, and that the other half are less than or equal to the median
amount.

The other measure is the percentage of families with children that are living below the low-income cut-off (LICO).
The cut-offs are set where families spend 20 percentage points or more of their income than the Canadian average
on food, shelter and clothing (taking into account size of community of residence and family size), and hence can
be considered to be living in straitened circumstances.

Because students do not necessarily attend their neighborhood school, it was necessary to calculate a weighted
measure of income for schools. The weighting is based on the addresses of all students attending a particular
school. This results in two additional variables "Weighted Median Income" and "Weighted % Below LICO" for all
schools.

Secondary schools, the French Immersion Milieu schools, and elementary schools with broad catchment areas
only have values in the derived weighted columns because the unweighted data are obtained only for the 54 non-
overlapping English program elementary catchment areas.

Discussion of Data

The 2014 Family Income data have been summarized on the following two pages. There were 25,530 families with
children residing in the Division in 2014 and the Division-wide median family income for these families was
$49,890. Median family income values (weighted) ranged from $27,272 (Niji Mahkwa) to $103,977 (Robert H.
Smith).

Thirty-three percent of the families with children residing in the Division in 2014 were living below the low-income

cut-off. In fourteen individual school catchment areas, 50% or more of the families were living below the weighted
LICO, and at the other extreme, another fourteen school catchment areas had a weighted LICO rate less than 20%.
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Table 1. Winnipeg School Division - 2014 Family Income Data

FAMILIES WITH UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED
TOTAL CHILDREN MEDIAN MEDIAN UNWEIGHTED % WEIGHTED %
SCHOOL FAMILIES UNDER 18 INCOME INCOME BELOW LICO BELOW LICO
Adolescent Parent Centre N/A N/A N/A $45,503 N/A 41.7
Andrew Mynarski N/A N/A N/A $55,431 N/A 22.8
Argyle N/A N/A N/A $52,559 N/A 324
Brock Corydon 810 350 101,060 $90,174 5.2 12.7
Carpathia 1,230 550 60,410 $61,427 27.4 26.7
Cecil Rhodes 910 570 46,780 $43,822 33.2 38.7
Champlain 680 370 40,180 $39,974 43.1 44.8
Children of the Earth? N/A N/A N/A $31,808 N/A 52.6
Churchill N/A N/A N/A $59,413 N/A 25.6
Clifton 650 250 65,260 $58,330 14.8 23.2
College Churchill N/A N/A N/A $71,435 N/A 18.1
Daniel Mclintyre N/A N/A N/A $44,503 N/A 40.4
David Livingstone 550 380 28,490 $31,511 73.2 66.1
Dufferin 350 220 31,430 $33,442 65.6 60.3
Earl Grey 1,460 520 61,250 $60,553 17.5 21.1
Elmwood N/A N/A N/A $45,690 N/A 345
Faraday 1,190 630 51,070 $47,064 29.1 349
Fort Rouge 1,170 360 37,910 $40,629 42.4 39.7
Garden Grove 960 390 68,570 $60,734 16.3 229
General Wolfe N/A N/A N/A $41,547 N/A 43.5
George V 590 300 50,310 $48,967 24.1 28.6
Gladstone 1,790 440 40,360 $42,718 33.7 36.5
Glenelm 570 270 61,240 $58,920 18 20.2
Gordon Bell N/A N/A N/A $40,947 N/A 45.8
Grant Park N/A N/A N/A $74,170 N/A 19.2
Greenway 1,550 740 51,930 $48,180 26.8 335
Grosvenor 790 320 109,450 $95,555 11 14.1
Harrow 650 280 48,460 $56,411 27.5 25.0
Hugh John Macdonald N/A N/A N/A $32,807 N/A 59.1
Inkster 810 410 54,420 $51,956 26.6 29.4
Isaac Brock 1,000 420 56,180 $55,079 24.5 26.3
Isaac Newton N/A N/A N/A $40,480 N/A 45.1
J.B. Mitchell 1,130 420 65,890 $72,500 16.1 17.1
John M. King 1,420 770 34,970 $36,584 523 50.3
Kelvin N/A N/A N/A $72,651 N/A 22.0
Kent Road 910 460 52,670 $50,996 25.3 27.4
King Edward 1,120 660 37,240 $37,862 48.9 48.6
Lansdowne N/A N/A N/A $49,560 N/A 32.6
Laura Secord 980 440 78,790 $61,408 16.8 27.6
LaVérendrye N/A N/A N/A $70,135 N/A 18.9
Lord Nelson 1,730 920 57,020 $54,576 18.8 23.2
Lord Roberts 1,110 480 60,020 $61,780 21.3 22.3
Lord Selkirk 1,050 530 41,370 $42,423 37.7 37.6
Luxton 810 390 54,080 $53,247 27 28.9
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Table 1. Winnipeg School Division - 2014 Family Income Data

FAMILIES WITH UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED
TOTAL CHILDREN MEDIAN MEDIAN UNWEIGHTED % WEIGHTED %
SCHOOL FAMILIES UNDER 18 INCOME INCOME BELOW LICO BELOW LICO

Machray 670 420 30,220 $31,639 60.6 594
Meadows West 1,530 690 66,430 $65,658 18.1 18.8
Montrose 1,250 450 90,370 $87,843 12.1 13.1
Mulvey 1,530 730 31,670 $36,324 53.2 49.4
Niji Mahkwa? N/A N/A N/A $27,273 N/A 65.7
Norquay 730 360 26,190 $29,024 66.3 62.8
Pinkham 680 320 39,550 $38,748 47.3 48.8
Prairie Rose 540 230 73,910 $67,677 10.5 16.2
Principal Sparling 900 440 55,660 $52,965 25.7 28.9
Queenston 900 360 109,190 $100,939 8.9 11.0
R.B. Russell N/A N/A N/A $38,037 N/A 51.1
Ralph Brown 730 380 45,230 $45,245 35.4 37.1
River Elm 830 440 35,660 $38,158 47.7 44.0
River Heights N/A N/A N/A $77,676 N/A 19.0
Riverview 1,210 480 81,030 $75,343 11.8 15.0
Robert H. Smith 850 340 117,300 $103,977 5.3 9.7
Robertson 1,330 620 62,710 $57,149 12.7 21.1
Rockwood 980 370 57,100 $60,654 245 23.0
Sacré-Coeur N/A N/A N/A $44,965 N/A 40.3
Sargent Park 1,040 510 57,420 $52,847 19.8 28.1
Shaughnessy Park 800 480 41,780 $44,333 44.5 40.8
Sisler N/A N/A N/A $57,972 N/A 23.7
Sister MacNamara 1,840 960 29,420 $31,509 59.7 57.2
St. John's N/A N/A N/A $40,845 N/A 44.8
Stanley Knowles 890 450 60,470 $59,197 22.2 234
Strathcona 760 470 32,320 $34,973 56.2 53.2
Technical-Vocational N/A N/A N/A $40,837 N/A 41.2
Tyndall Park 1,410 650 57,860 $57,403 22.4 24.0
Victoria-Albert 960 570 28,100 $31,699 68.4 61.4
Wellington 1,180 660 39,090 $40,662 46.7 44.9
Weston 750 480 35,630 $36,830 52.4 504
William Whyte 730 480 26,390 $29,530 68.4 63.6
Wolseley 560 240 79,250 $69,748 12.0 20.1
wsD* 54,150 25,530 $49,890 33.3

Notes:

1. Weighting is based on addresses of students in all grades in 2015/2016.

2. Calculation based on unique nature of school.
3. The results are based on after-tax income.

4. Includes 500 families not assigned to a school catchment area.

Source: Data from Small Area and Administrative Data Division - Statistics Canada. Statistics Canada makes no representation or warranty

as to, or validation of, the accuracy of any postal code M data.
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WINNIPEG SCHOOL DIVISION
SCHOOL DEMOGRAPHICS -2015/2016

SECTION E. Inner City Criteria 2015/2016

The accompanying tables contain the result of the Principal Component Factor Analysis of the Inner City Criteria
for all schools in the Winnipeg School Division. This analysis identifies schools with the highest needs. Nine input
variables (Table 1) were used and two output factors were identified — the Socio-economic Factor and the
Language and Immigration Factor. Ranking of schools is based on the Principal Component Score for each factor.
Schools with the highest socio-economic needs (Table 2, page 35) or the most non-English speaking students or
most immigrants (Table 3, page 36) appear at the top of their respective tables. In this report, each school appears
only once, and includes data for all grades.

Table 1. Variables Included in the Analysis

Variables Source of Data
% Students Not in Two Parent Families Mayet System 2015/2016
Mobility Mayet System 2015/2016
Stability Mayet System 2015/2016

Median Income of Families That Have
Children Younger Than 18 Years of Age
(after taxes)

% Families With Income Less Than the
Low Income Cut-Off (LICO) and That Have
Children Younger Than 18 Years of Age

% Persons 25 to 64 Years With Less Than Statistics Canada 2011 National
Grade 12 Education Household Survey

2014 Statistics Canada
Income Tax Data

2014 Statistics Canada
Income Tax Data

% Students From Families Where Only

English is Spoken Mayet System 2015/2016

% Students in Grades K or Greater who
are identified as Needs Support in English Mayet System 2015/2016
as an Additional Language (EAL)

% Students who are Landed Immigrants

or Refugees Mayet System 2015/2016
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Table 2: Inner City Criteria - All Schools N-12 2015/2016 Data - Socioeconomic Factor

Not Two Median < Gr 12
Score School Parent Stability Mobility Fam Inc. % LICO Educ.
1.97 Niji Mahkwa 79.8% 77.5% 62.6% $27,273 65.7% 31.3%
1.76 William Whyte 61.6% 82.6% 52.6% $29,530 63.6% 41.1%
1.68 R.B. Russell 78.0% 74.5% 73.8% $38,037 51.1% 30.3%
1.62 David Livingstone 69.9% 85.8% 42.2% $31,511 66.1% 40.1%
1.59 Norquay 69.3% 81.1% 55.7% $29,024 62.8% 25.3%
1.55 Machray 62.7% 82.5% 49.7% $31,639 59.4% 34.8%
1.51 Children of the Earth 70.7% 78.8% 48.7% $31,808 52.6% 28.0%
1.44 Strathcona 66.3% 82.8% 49.8% $34,973 53.2% 34.3%
1.35 Dufferin 68.8% 87.0% 32.7% $33,442 60.3% 34.7%
1.14 Weston 49.2% 82.8% 51.3% $36,830 50.4% 27.0%
1.13 Victoria-Albert 40.4% 85.8% 38.4% $31,699 61.4% 32.3%
1.09 Gordon Bell 63.8% 77.3% 55.0% $40,947 45.8% 21.2%
1.08 King Edward 46.9% 85.7% 36.5% $37,862 48.6% 35.6%
1.05 Hugh John Macdonald 44 .3% 85.2% 35.9% $32,807 59.1% 30.4%
1.03 John M. King 47.0% 79.6% 47.4% $36,584 50.3% 21.8%
.98 Sister MacNamara 50.7% 86.2% 33.0% $31,509 57.2% 24 .4%
.96 Mulvey 59.0% 86.3% 30.0% $36,324 49.4% 27.9%
.94 Pinkham 47.6% 82.7% 44 .4% $38,748 48.8% 23.5%
.93 Argyle 82.5% 76.1% 51.8% $52,559 32.4% 18.6%
.87 Champlain 59.3% 87.6% 34.7% $39,974 44.8% 25.9%
.82 Isaac Newton 41.6% 84.9% 35.9% $40,480 45.1% 30.0%
.76 River Elm 47.6% 88.7% 27.8% $38,158 44.0% 27.4%
.76 Fort Rouge 51.6% 86.5% 42.4% $40,629 39.7% 24.2%
.71 St. John's 52.7% 87.4% 28.2% $40,845 44.8% 26.2%
.65 Shaughnessy Park 54.2% 87.1% 28.0% $44,333 40.8% 25.4%
.64 Wellington 43.3% 85.6% 32.6% $40,662 44.9% 22.4%
.48 Lord Selkirk 43.0% 89.2% 22.0% $42,423 37.6% 25.6%
.46 Ralph Brown 38.8% 86.4% 32.1% $45,245 37.1% 21.4%
.41 Elmwood 51.9% 89.8% 25.5% $45,690 34.5% 23.2%
.34 Faraday 27.4% 87.7% 37.0% 547,064 34.9% 24.2%
.29 Gladstone 28.1% 89.3% 29.3% $42,718 36.5% 22.7%
.27 Cecil Rhodes 34.0% 89.7% 26.5% $43,822 38.7% 20.7%
.10 General Wolfe 39.0% 93.8% 14.7% $41,547 43.5% 21.5%
.08 Tec-Voc 44.6% 93.3% 15.3% $47,333 36.9% 21.4%
.01 Greenway 31.3% 91.7% 22.2% $48,180 33.5% 19.3%
-.01 Luxton 33.1% 91.9% 15.9% $53,247 28.9% 20.6%
-.02 Daniel McIntyre 33.0% 93.1% 14.5% $44,503 40.4% 21.5%
-.09 Isaac Brock 33.8% 89.3% 21.7% $55,079 26.3% 16.7%
-.10 Kent Road 32.1% 92.6% 19.4% $50,996 27.4% 19.2%
-.13 George V 33.5% 95.1% 11.2% $48,967 28.6% 24.5%
-.13 Principal Sparling 30.8% 91.0% 16.7% $52,965 28.9% 18.7%
-.18 Inkster 36.1% 93.5% 16.8% $51,956 29.4% 15.8%
-.28 Churchill 46.9% 93.2% 16.1% $59,413 25.6% 13.4%
-.30 Carpathia 34.7% 91.7% 18.0% $61,427 26.7% 12.7%
-.39 Sacré-Coeur 20.4% 97.5% 7.1% $44,965 40.3% 21.5%
-.39 Earl Grey 26.1% 90.0% 27.0% $60,553 21.1% 9.6%
-.48 Lord Roberts 32.4% 94.7% 13.3% $61,780 22.3% 14.9%
-.52 Lord Nelson 18.6% 93.5% 14.0% $54,576 23.2% 19.7%
-.59 Tyndall Park 18.0% 95.0% 17.5% $57,403 24.0% 16.5%
-.69 Clifton 19.4% 95.4% 8.9% $58,330 23.2% 17.8%
-.71 Lansdowne 11.4% 97.4% 6.3% $49,560 32.6% 22.2%
-.71 Glenelm 18.8% 95.0% 11.9% $58,920 20.2% 9.7%
-.73 Prairie Rose 22.4% 94.9% 19.3% $67,677 16.2% 14.1%
-.74 Rockwood 22.1% 93.6% 11.9% $60, 654 23.0% 7.9%
-.74 Stanley Knowles 18.5% 96.1% 10.3% $59,197 23.4% 17.4%
-.75 Robertson 24.9% 96.1% 6.9% $57,149 21.1% 16.0%
-.77 Harrow 15.5% 93.6% 16.1% $56,411 25.0% 7.6%
-.81 Garden Grove 16.1% 96.4% 9.8% $60,734 22.9% 17.1%
-.82 Andrew Mynarski 21.5% 96.8% 6.8% $55,431 22.8% 18.3%
-.84 Laura Secord 19.2% 97.5% 6.4% $61,408 27.6% 11.1%
-.84 Sargent Park 17.9% 97.8% 6.4% $52,847 28.1% 16.7%
-.90 Meadows West 17.3% 94.5% 12.6% $65, 658 18.8% 12.2%
-.92 Sisler 16.3% 97.1% 6.6% $57,972 23.7% 17.4%
-1.02 Wolseley 22.0% 97.6% 5.6% $69,748 20.1% 10.3%
-1.03 Kelvin 21.9% 97.2% 6.7% $72,651 22.0% 10.8%
-1.10 J.B. Mitchell 14.0% 95.4% 14.7% $72,500 17.1% 8.1%
-1.12 Grant Park 19.7% 96.5% 8.2% $74,170 19.2% 8.9%
-1.18 College Churchill 13.9% 97.6% 6.3% $71,435 18.1% 10.9%
-1.34 LaVérendrye 9.3% 97.7% 6.3% $70,135 18.9% 8.4%
-1.35 River Heights 18.7% 98.5% 3.1% $77,676 19.0% 8.5%
-1.35 Riverview 12.9% 98.0% 4.9% $75,343 15.0% 9.7%
-1.50 Queenston 11.8% 96.4% 8.1% $100, 939 11.0% 5.6%
-1.51 Brock Corydon 7.3% 93.9% 10.2% $90,174 12.7% 8.4%
-1.54 Grosvenor 14.3% 98.1% 4.6% $95, 555 14.1% 6.2%
-1.66 Montrose 7.3% 96.4% 6.0% $87,843 13.1% 5.2%
-2.19 Robert H. Smith 5.9% 99.0% 2.4% $103,977 9.7% 4.4%



Table 3: Inner City Criteria - All Schools N-12 2015/2016 Data - Language & Immigration

English Landed Immig.
Score School Only EAL & Refugees
2.11 Daniel McIntyre 25.0% 58.4% 57.9%
2.00 Andrew Mynarski 29.0% 54.2% 56.3%
1.93 General Wolfe 27.5% 59.9% 47.1%
1.69 Sisler 28.1% 44.7% 42.1%
1.66 Hugh John Macdonald 29.4% 52.1% 41.8%
1.65 Sargent Park 31.7% 46.3% 41.7%
1.30 Victoria-Albert 38.8% 39.6% 41.6%
1.18 Meadows West 34.9% 40.7% 28.7%
1.16 Wellington 31.6% 41.5% 27.2%
1.14 Lord Nelson 42.6% 33.8% 39.5%
1.13 Lansdowne 39.6% 36.4% 26.5%
1.10 Stanley Knowles 33.8% 27.9% 32.3%
1.02 Tyndall Park 31.4% 24.6% 30.8%
1.01 Harrow 49.1% 39.1% 35.4%
.93 Sacré-Coeur 44.0% 39.8% 20.0%
.78 Sister MacNamara 43.3% 24.3% 33.2%
.76 Cecil Rhodes 47.4% 27.8% 32.6%
.73 Clifton 44.3% 31.3% 20.9%
.12 Isaac Newton 52.2% 34.8% 29.7%
.70 Garden Grove 45.3% 35.0% 17.4%
.65 Greenway 51.5% 34.2% 24.6%
.63 Pinkham 40.5% 30.3% 20.5%
.63 Tec-Voc 47.7% 25.5% 27.2%
.61 Faraday 54.9% 27.4% 33.8%
.60 Robertson 48.8% 21.7% 28.4%
.60 Gladstone 52.3% 33.3% 23.5%
.55 Gordon Bell 42.2% 26.3% 25.3%
.46 John M. King 45.3% 28.2% 19.1%
.38 Brock Corydon 63.8% 26.9% 27.2%
.34 Prairie Rose 44.3% 13.2% 25.3%
.31 Grant Park 60.2% 24.6% 23.2%
.24 Principal Sparling 52.2% 16.5% 22.8%
.22 St. John's 57.4% 22.6% 21.6%
.16 J.B. Mitchell 61.6% 19.2% 23.3%
.07 Fort Rouge 63.7% 26.6% 18.5%
.06 Kent Road 57.2% 25.8% 11.4%
.05 Rockwood 62.6% 19.5% 19.5%
-.02 Mulvey 56.1% 21.7% 11.7%
-.07 Isaac Brock 62.6% 19.5% 16.9%
-.07 Ralph Brown 62.5% 18.1% 18.1%
-.08 Kelvin 62.1% 20.1% 12.3%
-.18 Carpathia 59.5% 26.1% 6.8%
-.21 Shaughnessy Park 61.7% 13.2% 17.0%
-.21 Earl Grey 69.7% 19.7% 17.2%
-.22 Churchill 65.4% 14.4% 18.3%
-.22 King Edward 67.4% 15.5% 17.1%
-.33 Elmwood 69.3% 16.5% 14.4%
-.34 Weston 65.3% 17.1% 12.1%
-.34 Inkster 70.4% 13.0% 17.0%
-.34 William Whyte 56.9% 10.7% 11.0%
-.42 Lord Selkirk 66.7% 13.0% 11.5%
-.51 Strathcona 61.8% 10.4% 10.0%
-.66 David Livingstone 72.2% 11.7% 8.9%
-.66 Machray 71.5% 10.8% 10.0%
-.67 R.B. Russell 47.3% 4.4% 7.0%
-.67 George V 78.9% 11.6% 10.3%
-.75 River Elm 70.7% 7.3% 9.3%
=.77 Montrose 82.1% 9.0% 11.0%
-.83 Champlain 74.9% 9.5% 8.2%
-.86 River Heights 75.5% 8.9% 5.0%
-.89 Children of the Earth 49.8% 7.9% .5%
-.92 Lord Roberts 77.9% 7.3% 8.4%
-.93 LaVérendrye 78.6% 9.9% 3.6%
-.95 Dufferin 71.2% 8.8% 3.6%
-1.08 Argyle 58.8% 4.4% 3.5%
-1.17 College Churchill 78.5% 2.1% 6.3%
-1.32 Robert H. Smith 80.1% 3.3% 1.8%
-1.32 Norquay 74.0% 2.8% 3.7%
-1.40 Laura Secord 86.6% 2.9% 3.6%
-1.45 Wolseley 83.6% 1.3% 4.4%
-1.54 Luxton 83.9% 3.7% 1.2%
-1.57 Riverview 90.5% 1.8% 3.1%
-1.62 Glenelm 83.1% 2.6% . 6%
-1.72 Grosvenor 87.4% .6% 2.3%
-1.74 Niji Mahkwa 68.1% 1.2% .0%
-2.22 Queenston 96.5% 0% 7%



WINNIPEG SCHOOL DIVISION
SCHOOL DEMOGRAPHICS - 2015/2016

SECTION F. Report on Inactive Students in Grades 7 to 12 - 2010/11 to 2015/16

Background

Student withdrawal data is of interest to a great many people. However, determining when a student has withdrawn
from school is not always an easy task. In this report, an inactive student is defined as a student who left a Division
school between October 1 and May 31 inclusive, and for whom there is no record of re-entry into any Division school
in the current year. All students in grades 7 or higher are included in this analysis (grades 7 to grade 12, JU and SU). To
put the count of these inactive secondary students in perspective, the total number of students who have been at each
school sometime between October 1 and May 31 is calculated. This is referred to as the ‘Total Registration’.

The purpose of reporting the inactive student data is to get baseline data of student withdrawals from school. While
some inactive students are students who have withdrawn from or ‘dropped out’ of school, some will be students who
have registered in another division. For this reason, the numbers and percentages of inactive students reported should
not be viewed as an accurate record of student withdrawals. The information provides some insight into the relative
magnitude of student withdrawals over the years reported and provides a means of comparison between schools and
across the years.

Discussion of Data

The Total Division Registration in grades 7 and up showed an increase from 15,529 in 2014/2015 to 15,569 in
2015/2016, while the number of inactive students has decreased since the previous year (Figure 1).

Figure 1: Total Registration & Inactive Secondary Students
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The number of inactive secondary students peaked in 2010/2011. Division wide, the percentage of inactive secondary
students in 2015/2016 decreased by 1.1% from the previous year 2014/2015 (Figure 2). In 2015/2016, inactive
secondary students represented 6.1% of total secondary registrations.

Figure 2: Percent of Inactive Secondary Students
2010/2011 to 2015/2016
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The percentage of students who became inactive at individual schools ranged from 0% to 50.0% in 2015/2016. There
are 33 schools with students in Grades 7-12. Figure 3 below shows the number of schools that have less than 10%
inactive students, 10-19% inactive students, and over 19% inactive students. Twenty-four schools had less than 10%
inactive students, the same as in the previous year. At the other end of the scale, there were four schools with more
than 19% inactive students, again the same as in the previous year. Table 1 shows the percentage of inactive students
for each secondary school in 2015/2016.

Figure 3: Inactive Students by School
Frequency Distribution
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Table 1: Inactive Secondary Students
Winnipeg School Division 2015/2016

High School # Registration # Inactive % Inactive
Adolescent Parent Centre 102 51 50.0%
Andrew Mynarski 436 8 1.8%
Argyle 161 27 16.8%
Cecil Rhodes Gr. 7-9 265 17 6.4%
Children of the Earth 229 48 21.0%
Churchill 490 30 6.1%
Collége Churchill 146 3 2.1%
Daniel Mclintyre 1,158 29 2.5%
David Livingstone Gr. 7-8 64 8 12.5%
Earl Grey Gr. 7-8 48 2 4.2%
Elmwood 898 68 7.6%
General Wolfe 477 19 4.0%
George V Gr. 7-8 11 - 0.0%
Gordon Bell 813 130 16.0%
Grant Park 1,258 43 3.4%
Hugh John Macdonald 321 29 9.0%
Isaac Brock Gr. 7-9 105 12 11.4%
Isaac Newton 319 22 6.9%
Kelvin 1,378 29 2.1%
Lansdowne Gr. 7-8 71 - 0.0%
Meadows West Gr. 7-8 140 6 4.3%
Niji Mahkwa 120 26 21.7%
R.B. Russell 539 109 20.2%
Ralph Brown Gr. 7-8 12 - 0.0%
River Heights 487 1 0.2%
Sacré-Coeur Gr. 7-8 61 1 1.6%
Sargent Park Gr. 7-9 428 2 0.5%
Shaughnessy Park Gr. 7-8 101 5 5.0%
Sisler 1,932 35 1.8%
St. John's 1,122 85 7.6%
Stanley Knowles Gr. 7-8 455 5 1.1%
Tec-Voc 1,369 96 7.0%
William Whyte Gr. 7-8 53 7 13.2%

Total 15,569 953 6.1%




WINNIPEG SCHOOL DIVISION
SCHOOL DEMOGRAPHICS - 2015/2016

SECTION G. Aboriginal Family Data - 2011 National Household Survey
Aboriginal Population

The City of Winnipeg (Census Metropolitan Area) had 78,420 Aboriginal people at the time of Statistics Canada’s 2011
National Household Survey. Of these, 33,965 (43%) lived in the Winnipeg School Division Catchment area (see Fig. 1).
Looking at the Aboriginal population as a percent of total population, 11.0% of Winnipeg’s population was Aboriginal
compared to 16.5% of the Winnipeg School Division’s population (See Section C, Table 3, page 25).

Fig. 1 Winnipeg Aboriginal Population - 2011 NHS

Within the
WSD (33,965)

43% \

Outside the
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Aboriginal Families

Table 1 (pages 42 to 43) shows the number of Aboriginal families with children under 18 living in Manitoba, the City of
Winnipeg, and the Winnipeg School Division elementary catchment areas in 2011. The first two columns are the
number of all families in each area broken down by Aboriginal families and non-Aboriginal families. The third column
gives the total families (Aboriginal and non-Aboriginal) for each area. The last five columns contain data on families
with children less than 18 years of age. The first of these two columns give the number of Aboriginal families in each
area and the Aboriginal median family income for each area. The next two columns give the number of non-Aboriginal
families living in each area and the non-Aboriginal median family income for each area. The last column gives the total
number of families (both Aboriginal and Non-Aboriginal) with children under 18 living in each area.

In 2011, the City of Winnipeg had 15,750 Aboriginal families with children less than 18 years old and 6,515 (41%) of
them lived in the Winnipeg School Division catchment area. These 6,515 families represented 26.7% of all families with
children under 18 living in the Division.

The median family income for Aboriginal families with children under 18 living in the Division was $32,282, over $16,000
less than the median family income for comparable families (Aboriginal with children under 18) living in the City as a
whole ($48,901), and over $25,000 less than the median family income for non-Aboriginal families with children under
18 living in the Division ($57,774) (See Fig. 2). Family income for Aboriginal families with children under 18 ranged from
$14,330 (Cecil Rhodes) to $138,525 (Montrose).
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Fig. 2 Median Family Income - 2011 NHS*
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*Note: Only includes families with children under 18 living at home.

Table 2 (pages 44 to 45) shows the estimated percent of Aboriginal families with children under eighteen by Winnipeg
School Division school in 2011. As not all families attend their local school and NHS data was not obtained for secondary
schools and schools with special catchment boundaries, the estimated value for each school was obtained by using
enrolment weights for the year in question. Niji Mahkwa and Children of the Earth percentages were set to 100%.

The average estimated percent of Aboriginal families with children for the Division in 2011 was 26.6%. The estimated
percent of Aboriginal families with children for Division schools ranged from 5.2% (Queenston) to 100% (Niji Mahkwa
and Children of the Earth). Among schools that are not designated Aboriginal only schools, David Livingstone had the
highest percent (60.8%) of estimated Aboriginal families with children.
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Table 2: Aboriginal Families With Children Under 18

School Name

Andrew Mynarski
Argyle

Brock Corydon
Carpathia

Cecil Rhodes
Champlain
Children of the Earth
Churchill

Clifton

College Churchill
Daniel Mcintyre
David Livingstone
Dufferin

Earl Grey
Elmwood
Faraday

Fort Rouge
Garden Grove
General Wolfe
George V
Gladstone
Glenelm

Gordon Bell
Grant Park
Greenway
Grosvenor
Harrow

Hugh John Macdonald
Inkster

Isaac Brock
Isaac Newton
J.B. Mitchell
John M. King
Kelvin

Kent Road

King Edward
Lansdowne
Laura Secord
LaVérendrye
Lord Nelson
Lord Roberts
Lord Selkirk
Luxton

Estimated % Aboriginal

Families 2011*

21.6%
28.7%
11.9%
14.7%
37.1%
43.0%
100.0%
23.7%
12.8%
18.5%
29.9%
60.8%
48.2%
19.3%
33.7%
28.5%
31.5%
21.6%
31.9%
33.9%
23.3%
31.5%
32.7%
15.3%
28.0%
11.3%
17.6%
38.3%
28.7%
31.7%
39.8%
13.8%
40.5%
16.5%
24.1%
47.8%
31.2%
19.7%
15.6%
20.0%
25.2%
38.8%
34.3%
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Table 2: Aboriginal Families With Children Under 18

Machray 53.9%
Meadows West 11.0%
Montrose 8.7%

Mulvey 27.8%
Niji Mahkwa 100.0%
Norquay 53.8%
Pinkham 33.2%
Prairie Rose 12.0%
Principal Sparling 22.5%
Queenston 5.2%

R.B. Russell 45.0%
Ralph Brown 34.0%
River Elm 34.1%
River Heights 14.1%
Riverview 17.4%
Robert H. Smith 6.2%

Robertson 21.4%
Rockwood 12.6%
Sacré-Coeur 29.9%
Sargent Park 19.6%
Shaughnessy Park 40.1%
Sisler 20.7%
Sister MacNamara 32.1%
St. John's 41.4%
Stanley Knowles 20.2%
Strathcona 44.8%
Tec-Voc 30.8%
Tyndall Park 20.5%
Victoria-Albert 34.4%
Wellington 32.7%
Weston 56.1%
William Whyte 58.2%
Wolseley 22.3%
WSD 26.6%

Data Source: data based on Statistics Canada 2011 National Household Survey.
Methodology: Data weighted by the September 2015 catchment area enrolment weights

*Percent of all families with children under 18 years.



APPENDIX 1 - English Program Elementary School Catchment Areas

Meadows West

S Winnipeg School Division
English Elementary Program
School Catchment Areas

Prairie

Stanley Knowles

-

Cecil Rhodes

F&/ Pinkham
f Principal
Sparling
Clifton

Sargent
Park
Greenway

Isaac Brock

Laura
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Y Gladstone

t} Queenston | T
Roben Grosvenor
H.
Carpathia Smith
Brock
Corydon Rockwood
. Lord Roberts

JB. Mitchell Montrose
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